
TOWN OF SUMMERVILLE
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD – AGENDA

Summerville Municipal Complex
Annex Building 3rd Floor Council Chambers

June 18, 2020 4:00 p.m.

Approval of May 21, 2020 meeting Minutes

APPLICANTS –
For additional information regarding this public meeting please contact the Planning Department at 843.851.5200.  All applications and 
related documents for this public meeting are available for review at the Planning Department during regular business hours, Monday–

Friday, 8:30–5:00 excluding Town of Summerville holidays.

OLD BUSINESS:
1. 106 Boone Street – Emanuel Baptist  Church new sanctuary (N-R)

The applicant is requesting Final Approval
1. Parker’s Kitchen – Development of a new gas station at Ladson Road and Limehouse Drive (UC-MX)

The applicant is requesting Final Approval

NEW BUSINESS:
1. 195 Marymeade Drive – Hoover Dodge freestanding pre-engineered building  for overflow service (G-B)

The applicant is requesting Final Approval
2. Signs:

Misccelaneous:
NONE

ADJOURN:

Posted June 11, 2020



Design Review Board Minutes
Thursday, May 21, 2020

Annex Building 3rd Floor Council Chambers

Members Present:
Bill Beauchene
Chris Karpus 
Chris Campeau 
Carolyn Rogerson
Michael Gregor - Absent
Hart Weatherford

Staff Present:
Tim Macholl, Zoning Administrator
Bonnie Miley, Assistant Town Engineer
Rich Palmer, Building Official

Items on the agenda:
OLD BUSINESS:
1. 710 N Main Street – Exterior Renovations of the existing building for a new Salon (UC-MX)

The applicant is requesting Final Approval
2. N. Cedar St. Offices – Development of a new 10,000 sf office building at 204 N Cedar St (B-3)

The applicant is requesting Preliminary Approval

NEW BUSINESS:
1. 440 Old Trolley Road – Front Façade renovation (N-MX)

The applicant is requesting Final Approval
2. 428 Old Trolley Road – Front Façade renovation (N-MX)

The applicant is requesting Final Approval
3. Signs:

a. Avid Hotel – Internally illuminated Sign Request
b. Reagin Orthodontics – Internally Illuminated Sign Request
c. Parkers Kitchen – Internally Illuminated Sign Request and 2nd sign for corner lot

Old Business Continued:
1. 101 N Main Street – Redevelopment of existing restaurant (D-MX)

The applicant is requesting Final Approval - Applicant requests to be heard last for health reasons

Miscellaneous:
NONE

The meeting was called to order at 4:01 pm by the Chairman. 

Mr. Campeau asked for consideration of the April 16, 2020 meeting minutes. Mr. Beauchene made a motion for approval of the 
minutes as presented and Mr. Karpus seconded. The motion carried 5-0, with Ms. Pratt abstaining having not attended the meeting.

Mr. Campeau asked if the Board would consider amending the agenda to review the signs before the Old Business. Ms. Pratt made 
a motion to amend the agenda to hear the applications for signs first. The motion was seconded by Mr. Weatherford. The motion 
passed unanimously 6-0.
Signs:

a. Avid Hotel – Internally illuminated Sign Request – The first sign to be reviewed is a request for internal 
illumination for the proposed monument sign to be located on the Avid Hotel property. Mr. Macholl explained the 
reason for the request. Ms. Maria Whack of Palmetto State signs presented the request to the Board. Mr. 
Beauchene asked about the base. Ms. Whack described the proposed metal base painted to match colors from the 
Building. The Board expressed a concern for the color of the base. Mr. Campeau explained that the Board prefers 
bases that match the building materials of the building.
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Ms. Pratt made a motion to approve internal illumination of the sign with the condition that the base materials match 
the building. The motion was seconded by Ms. Rogerson. The motion passed unanimously 6-0.

b. Reagin Orthodontics – Internally Illuminated Sign Request – The second sign on the agenda is a request for an 
internally illuminated monument sign to replace the existing monument sign for Reagin Orthodontics, and Jackson 
Family Dentistry. Mr. Wayne Waters of Mr. Sign addressed the proposal. He explained that the owners want to 
update the signage at the site. The new sign will advertise all three offices and the intent is to try to match the 
building materials to the newer building. 

Mr. Beauchene made a motion to approve the sign as presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Pratt. The 
motion passed unanimously 6-0

c. Parkers Kitchen – Internally Illuminated Sign Request and 2nd sign for corner lot – The third sign on the agenda 
did not have representation and the board chose to hold discussion until a representative was present.

OLD BUSINESS
1. 710 N Main Street – The first item under Old Business was a request for Final Approval for the proposed redevelopment 
of the existing house located at 710 N Main Street. Mr. Macholl addressed the staff comments provided in the report. Mr. Trahn Vu 
presented to the Board the changes that were made to the plans based upon the comments received at the last meeting. He 
explained that he had removed the parapet wall and had switched to a shed style roof over the proposed front porch. Ms. Rogerson 
asked if they were painting the brick. Mr. Vu explained that yes the brick was to be painted and that the colors would match those 
shown in the renderings. Mr. Campeau asked about the drawings submitted and whether professional level drawings are required. 
Mr. Macholl responded that the building code does not require an architect until it is over 5,000 sf for commercial properties. This 
building is less than 1,000 sf. Mr. Campeau asked if Mr. Vu was aware that he could not do construction without approvals. Mr. 
Macholl addressed the fact that work had proceeded on the property without permits or DRB Final Approval. Ms. Rogerson asked 
about the color on the side of the building. Mr. Vu explained that it is to be a cedar finish and that the rendering was not showing the 
wood grain finish. Mr. Karpus asked about the railings on the porch and the handrail on the stairs noting that they were not the 
same. Mr. Vu responded that the software he was using did not have a digital version for the chosen cable railing for the stairs. The 
design is intended to have the code required wood handrail at the top and the cable “slats” below. Mr. Rogerson asked about the 
roofing materials. The applicant indicated that the porch roof will have a metal roof and the remainder of the building will be re-
roofed with shingles. Mr. Beauchene asked what type of metal roof and what color. Mr. Vu presented that the roof would be the 5-V 
metal roof with the galvalume finish. The board discussed the paver area at the front of the building. Mr. Vu explained it will not be 
individual pavers, but a stamped concrete to look like pavers. Cross access with the Wendy’s had previously been discussed and 
the applicant stated that he was not able to secure that. 

Mr. Beauchene made a motion for Final Approval with the following condition:
 The porch roof be finished with a 5-V crimp galvalume finish metal roof;
 Cable railings shall be used on the porch and the railings on the stairs;
 Staff to approve the landscaping

The motion was seconded by Ms. Rogerson. Further discussion concerning the colors of the building ensued, with Mr. Macholl 
addressing the colors for the board. Mr. Campeau expressed a concern that there was not enough landscaping. The motion passed 
unanimously 6-0.

2. N. Cedar St. Offices – The second item under Old Business was a request for Preliminary Approval of a proposed office 
development located on N. Cedar Street. The applicant Mr. Tom Wingard of Pendium Group came to the podium to address the 
Board. Mr. Macholl explained that in response to the Board the applicant had provided four possible options for the exterior façade 
of the building. Mr. Wingard explained the designs and how they progressed. Mr. Wingard explained that they had already leased 
the first floor to a doctor’s group, would like to continue moving forward to approval, so any of the four elevations proposed would 
be acceptable. After some discussion and review of the proposed elevations the Board settled on the preferred elevation “D”. The 
design includes a tan brick and board and baton style hardi board. Most of the Board members really liked the board and baton 
design. Mr. Karpus told the applicant that he felt that the EIFS cornice detail was unnecessary, there was good verticality in the 
design and that the cornice did not help the overall design. He suggested keeping the high parapet wall and wrapping it around the 
side of the building. He also expressed concerns with the second story windows, and that without details they look like “punch 
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outs”. Mr. Beauchene proposed wrapping the corners of the building approximately 12 feet on all four corners. The Board discussed 
where the brick would look best on the building. Mr. Campeau pointed out that with the way this building situated on the lot on this 
street all sides of the building will be visible. Ms. Rogerson indicated that she felt that this is what the UDO was trying to get done. 
Mr. Karpus proposed that it would be better to add details to the hardi plank sections of the building than just adding brick. 

Discussion moved to the overall site design, Mr. Macholl presented the staff comments regarding the landscaping and parking. Mr. 
Campeau asked if the dumpster enclosure was permitted at the location it was shown. Mr. Macholl confirmed that it was. Lighting 
was discussed with Mr. Wingard explaining that the fixtures in the packet had been chosen when the building had a more 
residential design. Mr. Weatherford asked if they intended to utilize the curbing that currently exists on the property. Mr. Wingard 
stated that they had originally but had now changed the plan. The Board expressed great concerns with the parking lot layout 
echoing staff concerns. Specifically the  pinch point at the entrance. Mr. Beauchene suggested reversing the flow of the one way 
drive aisle to eliminate the crossover, add a stop sign at that location. Mr. Gene Brislin presented to the Board that he felt that the 
design would work. Mr. Weatherford added that he understood that a certain number of parking spaces were needed to meet the 
needs of the proposed tenant, but that the design has to take into consideration that it doesn’t work. After considerable discussion 
of ways to address the parking lot circulation the Board moved onto the landscaping comments. Mr. Wingard stated that they would 
change the Sugar Maples out with Willow Oaks. Mr. Campeau asked about the proposed signage. Mr. Wingard said that they 
intend to have a brick base to match the building, and that it would be externally illuminated, but that a final design would come a 
little later. 

Mr. Beauchene made a motion for Final Approval with comments noted and that the Elevation revision would be submitted through 
staff for circulation and comment, and that site issues would be resolved by staff, and that signage would come later. The motion 
was seconded by Ms. Rogerson. The motion passed unanimously 4-2.

NEW BUSINESS
1. 440 Old Trolley Road – The first item under New Business was a request for Final Approval of proposed façade 
renovations for the existing building located at 440 Old Trolley Road. Mr. Macholl indicated that this and the next case were projects 
working together and should be considered as a cohesive plan, but that separate votes would be required for the two properties. 
Mr. Losse Knight of LFK Architects presented to the Board the plans for the two buildings combined. He explained that these 
projects were working in conjunction with the previously approved building at the corner. The owner had acquired the other adjacent 
buildings and intended to make them look like a cohesive development utilizing the same materials and design elements for the 
façade renovations of the older buildings. He continued to explain that there were no proposed site changes for the other two 
locations and that all renovations were to the buildings only. He showed the Board the existing conditions and the proposed 
elevations. He apologized that he did not have materials boards to show the members, but that all of the proposed materials were 
to match the previously approved building  at the corner. The proposed changes to 428 include the removal of the green awnings 
and the construction of a parapet and entrance frames. Mr. Campeau questioned if brick was being added to the buildings, or if all 
materials being added were EIFS. Mr. Knight confirmed the use of the painted brick. Mr. Karpus communicated to the applicant that 
he liked the painted brick and the vertical elements that were added to the facades of both buildings. Mr. Campeau asked about the 
cabinet signs on the façade of the building. Mr. Knight told the board that the intent is to replace the signs. Mr. Macholl explained 
that the UDO does not allow that style of cabinet signs anymore. Further discussion of the facades addressed massing, with no 
changes requested.

Ms. Rogerson made a motion for Final Approval as submitted. The motion was seconded by Mr. Weatherford. The motion passed 
unanimously 6-0.

2. 428 Old Trolley Road – The second item under New Business was a request for Final Approval for proposed façade 
renovations to the existing building. Discussion concerning this agenda item was conducted in conjunction with the above item. The 
Board vote is recorded below.

Ms. Rogerson made a motion for Final Approval as submitted. The motion was seconded by Mr. Weatherford. The motion passed 
unanimously 6-0.

Ms. Pratt had to leave the meeting.
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NEW BUSINESS CONTINUED
1. 101 N. Main Street – The next under New Business was a request for Final Approval of a proposed redevelopment of the 
restaurant located at 101 N. Main Street. Ms. Rachel Burton of Swallowtail Architecture and Mr. Justin Feit of Feit Design came up 
to present the changes to the plans. Ms. Burton presented the changes to the architecture. She detailed that on the Main Street 
elevation the windows and lighting elements were changed,  and that the baton spacing was changed. Overall subtle changes but 
she felt they had a big impact on the design. For the Luke Street façade, the scale of the windows and the center parapet were 
reduced as requested. The materials for the building have been changed slightly with new brick being chosen because there was 
little original brick to keep. Samples were shown. She explained that he existing CMU section of the building at the rear will be 
painted white. Landscaping issues were addressed, with the existing tree being preserved, and a couple of trees being added to the 
site to soften the exterior. An American Holly is proposed for the one corner of the building and Crepe Myrtles are proposed for the 
Luke Street frontage. Further discussion centered on the proposed lighting, the applicants showed goose neck lights and square 
sconces. Mr. Campeau asked about the dumpster location. Mr. Feit addressed the question explaining that the dumpster was not 
relocated. Mr. Beauchene and Mr. Weatherford agreed that the proposed location was about the only location it could go. Mr. 
Karpus asked about the window heights on the Main Street side, and if they were all at the same height. Mr. Feit confirmed that 
they should be. The Board indicated to the applicant that overall they really liked the proposed renovation, and that they felt all of 
the issues had been addressed. 

Mr. Karpus made a motion for Final Approval as presented. The motion was seconded by Ms. Rogerson. The motion passed 
unanimously 5-0.

MISCELLANEOUS:
There were no items under miscellaneous.

ADJOURN:
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 6:19 PM on a motion by Mr. Beauchene and a second by Ms. 
Rogerson. The motion passed unanimously.

Respectfully Submitted, Date:  ________________ 

Tim Macholl
Zoning Administrator

Approved: Chris Campeau, Chairman _____________________________________; or,

Michael Gregor, Vice Chairman ______________________________________



STAFF REPORT
CDRB Meeting

June 18, 2020 at 4:00 p.m.

TO: Town of Summerville CDRB

FROM: Planning Staff

DATE: June 11, 2020

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant: Emanuel Baptist Church 

Property Owner: Emanuel Baptist Church

Requested Action: The applicant is requesting Final Approval for a proposed new Sanctuary 

Requested Approval: Final Approval

Existing Zoning: N-R Neighborhood Residential
Adjacent Zoning: North: N-R Neighborhood Residential

South: N-R Neighborhood Residential
East: N-R Neighborhood Residential
West: N-R Neighborhood Residential

Location:  106 Boone Street
Existing Land Use: Emanuel Baptist Church 
Prior Approvals: 3/19/2020 – DRB Canceled

4/16/2020 – DRB Final Site Approval with Architecture to come back for Approval
4/21/2020 – BZA Approved – Height Variance

Ordinance Reference: 
Sec. 13.3.5. Design Review Board.

(b) Mission statement. The purpose of the commercial design review board is to establish a review process 
that will protect and improve the visual and aesthetic character and economic value of commercial 
development within the town. In turn, this establishment of scenic corridors will contribute to the 
community's sense of place and pride further strengthening the town's unity of character. Through this 
process, the assurance of respect for the character, integrity, and quality of the built environment of the 
town will be established without stifling innovative architecture and/or development. All development 
shall adhere to the definitions and terms outlined in all of the town's zoning ordinances and codes as 
preliminary criteria. The commercial design review board is granted the authority to determine the 
appropriateness of the construction of the commercial site in pursuit of achieving that style which is 
characteristic of the region and of the town in particular as stated in the guidelines of this section. 

Recommendation:
The applicant has revised the proposed architecture to address the comments provided by the Board at the April 
meeting. Staff has approved a Foundation only permit to allow the construction at the site to proceed while the final 
architecture for the building is finalized.

Comments from 3/19/2020: The applicant is requesting Final Approval for a proposed new sanctuary building. The 
applicant needs to update the plans and address the TRC comments concerning the 36” Live Oak on the edge of the 
parking. This tree will not be able to survive with the proposed paving. A tree removal permit will be required. The 
plans are showing parking on the adjacent lawn area next to the daycare, this had not been previously discussed or 
shown in previous plans. This area should remain grass and an area for preserved trees. It can be used informally as 
parking during services, but the plan should not show parking being designated for this area. If it is intended to be 
used for designated parking a tree removal permit would be required for the removal of the existing trees. The 
applicant has applied for a Variance for the proposed height of the building. The application is on the agenda for the 
March 31, 2020 BZA Meeting. 
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ABBREVIATIONS

L ANGLE

A/C AIR CONDITIONING

A/C UNIT AIR CONDITIONING UNIT

AB ANCHOR BOLT

ABV ABOVE

AC ALTERNATING CURRENT

ACC ACCESSIBLE

ACI AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE

ACR ACRYLIC PLASTIC

ACS DR ACCESS DOOR

ACS PNL ACCESS PANEL

ACSR ALUMINUM CABLE STEEL REINFORCED

ACST ACOUSTIC

ACT ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE

ADDM ADDENDUM

ADH ADHESIVE

ADJ ADJACENT, ADJOINING, ADJUSTABLE

ADO AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATOR

AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

AGGR AGGREGATE

AHR ANCHOR

AHU AIR HANDLING UNIT

AI AREA INLET

AIC AMPERE INTERRUPTING CAPACITY

AISC AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION

A.L. ACTIVE LEAF

ALT ALTERNATE

ALUM ALUMINUM

AMB AMBIENT

AMP AMPERE

ANOD ANODIZE

ANSI AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE

APPD APPROVED

APPROX APPROXIMATE

ARCH ARCHITECT

ARI AMERICAN REFRIGERATION INSTITUTE

ASB ASBESTOS

ASC ABOVE SUSPENDED CEILING

ASPH ASPHALT

ATC ACOUSTICAL TILE CEILING

AUTO AUTOMATIC

AVG AVERAGE

AWG AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE

AWT ACOUSTICAL WALL TREATMENT

BB BULLETIN BOARD

BC BOOKCASE

BD BOARD

BDRY BOUNDARY

BEJ BRICK EXPANSION JOINT

BEV BEVEL

BITUM BITUMINOUS

BJT BED JOINT

BL BUILDING LINE

BLDG BUILDING

BLW BELOW

BM BENCHMARK

BO BOTTOM OF

BOT BOTTOM

BP BACK PLASTER(ED)

BRCG BRACING

BRDG BRIDGING

BRG BEARING

BRG PL BEARING PLATE

BRK BRICK

BRKT BRACKET

BRZ BRONZE

BS BOTH SIDES

BSMT BASEMENT

Btu BRITISH THERMAL UNIT

BtuH BTU PER HOUR

BTWN BETWEEN

BUR BUILT-UP ROOFING

BW BOTH WAYS

CAB CABINET

CAP CAPACITY

CB CATCH BASIN

CCT CUBICLE CURTAIN TRACK

CCTV CLOSED CIRCUIT TELEVISION

CE COVER ELEVATION

CEM CEMENT

CEM PLAS CEMENT PLASTER

CER CERAMIC

CFI CONDUCTIVE FLOORING

CFLG COUNTERFLASHING

CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE

CG CORNER GUARD

CH BD CHALKBOARD

CHFR CHAMFER

CHIM CHIMNEY

CHK CHECK

CHR PL CHROME PLATED

CI CAST IRON

CI CURB INLET

CIP CAST-IN-PLACE

CIRC CIRCULAR

CJ CONTROL JOINT

CJ CONSTRUCTION JOINT

CKT CIRCUIT

CKT BRKR CIRCUIT BREAKER

CL CENTER LINE

CLG CEILING

CLG HT CEILING HEIGHT

CLGL CLEAR GLASS

CLL CONTRACT LIMIT LINE

CLO CLOSET

CLOS CLOSURE

CLR CLEAR(ANCE)

CLWG CLEAR WIRED GLASS

cm CENTIMETER(S)

CMP CORRUGATED METAL PIPE

CMPST COMPOSITE

CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT

CND CONDUIT

CNL CONDUCTIVE NEOPRENE LATEX

CNR CORNER

CNTR COUNTER

CO CLEANOUT

CO2 CARBON DIOXIDE

COL COLUMN

COM COMMON

COMB COMBUSTION

COMPT COMPARTMENT

CONC CONCRETE

CONN CONNECT

CONSTR CONSTRUCTION

CONT CONTINUE

CONTR CONTRACTOR

CORR CORRIDOR

COV COVER

CPRS COMPRESSIBLE

CPT CARPET

CRCMF CIRCUMFERENCE

CRES CORROSIVE RESISTANT STEEL

CRG CROSS GRAIN

CRS COURSE(S)

CS CAST STONE

CSK COUNTERSUNK

CSMT CASEMENT

CT CERAMIC TILE

CT CURRENT TRANSFORMER

C TO C CENTER TO CENTER

CTR CENTER

CU CONDENSING UNIT

Cu COPPER

CU FT CUBIC FEET

CUH CABINET UNIT HEATER

CU YD CUBIC YARDS

CV CEILING VENT

CVH CONDUCTIVE VINYL HOMOGENEOUS (SHEET TYPE)

CW COLD WATER

CYL CYLINDER

d PENNY (AS IN NAIL - 10D)

DAT DATUM

DB DRY BULB

DBL DOUBLE

DBL ACT DR DOUBLE ACTING DOOR

DCJ DOWELED CONTROL JOINT

DCJT DUMMY CONTROL JOINT

DEG DEGREE

DEMO DEMOLITION

DEPR DEPRESSION

DEPT DEPARTMENT

DET DETAIL

DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN

DH DOUBLE HUNG

DH DUCT HEATER

DIA DIAMETER

DIAG DIAGONAL

DIM DIMENSION

DISC DISCONNECT

DISP DISPENSER

DISTR PNL DISTRIBUTION PANEL

DIV DIVISION

DL DEAD LOAD

DMPF DAMPPROOFING

DMPR DAMPER

DMT DEMOUNTABLE

DN DOWN

DR DOOR

DR DRAIN

DRB DRAINBOARD

DR CL DOOR CLOSER

DS DOUBLE STRENGTH (GLASS)

DS DOWNSPOUT

DT DRAIN TILE

DVTL DOVETAIL

DWG DRAWING

DWLS DOWELS

DWR DRAWER

DWTR DUMBWAITER

DX DIRECT EXPANSION

E EAST

EA EACH

EAT ENTERING AIR TEMPERATURE

EF EACH FACE

EJ EXPANSION JOINT

EL ELEVATION - GRADE OR BUILDING

ELEC ELECTRIC

EM EXPANDED METAL

EMD ESTIMATED MAXIMUM DEMAND

EMER EMERGENCY

ENCL ENCLOSE(URE)

ENTR ENTRANCE, ENTERING

EP ELECTRICAL PANELBOARD

EPRF EXPLOSION PROOF

EPY EPOXY COATING

EQ EQUAL

EQUIP EQUIPMENT

ESCAL ESCALATOR

EST ESTIMATE(D)

EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER

EWT ENTERING WATER TEMPERATURE

EXC EXCAVATE

EXH EXHAUST

EXH A EXHAUST AIR

EXST EXISTING

EXP EXPANSION

EXP EXPOSED

EXP BT EXPANSION BOLT

EXT EXTERIOR

F FAHRENHEIT

FA FIRE ALARM

FA FRESH AIR

FAC FIRE APPARATUS CLOSET

FAI FRESH AIR INTAKE

F BRK FIRE BRICK

FC FOOT CANDLE

FC BRK FACE BRICK

FCG FACING

FCJ FLOOR CONSTRUCTION JOINT

FCO FLOOR CLEANOUT

FCU FAN COIL UNIT

FD FLOOR DRAIN

FDMPR FIRE DAMPER

FDTN FOUNDATION

FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FEB FIRE EXTINGUISHER BRACKET

FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FF FACTORY FINISH

FGL FIBERGLASS

FH FIRE HYDRANT

FH FLAT HEAD

FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET

FHMS FLAT HEAD MACHINE SCREW

FHR FIRE HOSE RACK

FHS FIRE HOSE STATION

FHWS FLAT HEAD WOOD SCREW

FIG FIGURE

FIN FINISH

FIN FLR FINISH FLOOR

FIXT FIXTURE

FJT FLUSH JOINT

FLASH FLASHING

FLR FLOOR

FLEX FLEXIBLE

FLG FLOORING

FLR PL FLOOR PLATE

FLUOR FLUORESCENT

FN FENCE

FOC FACE OF CONCRETE

FOF FACE OF FINISH

FOM FACE OF MASONRY

FOS FACE OF STUD

FP FIRE PARTITION

FP FIREPROOF

FPM FEET PER MINUTE

FR FIRE RESISTANT

FR FRAME

FRG FORGED

FRMG FRAMING

FRT FIRE-RETARDANT

FS FULL SIZE

FSTNR FASTEN(ER)

FT FEET

FTG FOOTING

FURG FURRING

FUT FUTURE

FW FIRE WATER

FWC FABRIC WALL COVERING

G NATURAL GAS

GA GAGE

GAL GALLON(S)

GALV GALVANIZED

GALV STL GALVANIZED STEEL

GB GRAB BAR

GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR

GEN GENERAL

GF GROUND FACE

GFCI GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER

GFE GOVERNMENT-FURNISHED EQUIPMENT

GFE/CI GOVERNMENT-FURNISHED EQUIPMENT CONTRACTOR INSTALLED

GI GALVANIZED IRON

GIP GALVANIZED IRON PIPE

GKT GASKET(ED)

GL GLASS

GL BLK GLASS BLOCK

GLF GLASS FIBER

GLZ GLAZING

GLZ CMU GLAZED CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS

G GROUND

GOVT GOVERNMENT

GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE

GPT GYPSUM TILE

GRAN GRANITE

GR LN GRADE LINE

GRTG GRATING

GST GLAZED STRUCTURAL TILE

GSU GLAZED STRUCTURAL UNITS

GT GROUT

GWT GLAZED WALL TILE

GYP GYPSUM

GYP BD GYPSUM BOARD

GYP PLAS GYPSUM PLASTER

HB HOSE BIBB

HC HOLLOW CORE

HCD HALON CONTAINMENT DAMPER

HCP HANDICAPPED

HD HEAD

HD HEAVY DUTY

HDBD HARDBOARD

HD JT HEAD JOINT

HDR HEADER

HDW HARDWARE

HDWD HARDWOOD

HES HIGH EARLY-STRENGTH CEMENT

HEX HEXAGON

HH HANDHOLE

HK HOOK(S)

HM HOLLOW METAL

HNDRL HANDRAIL

HORIZ HORIZONTAL

HP HIGH PRESSURE

HP HORSEPOWER

HPT HIGH POINT

HR HOUR

HS HIGH STRENGTH

HSGYP HIGH-STRENGTH GYPSUM PLASTER

HSKPG HOUSEKEEPING

HT HEIGHT

HTG HEATING

HTR HEATER

HVAC HEATING, VENTILATING AND AIR CONDITIONING

HYDR HYDRAULIC

Hz HERTZ

IC INTERCOM

ID INSIDE DIAMETER

IESNA ILLUMINATING ENGINEERING SOCIETY OF NORTH AMERICA

ILK INTERLOCK

IN INCH

INCIN INCINERATOR

INCL INCLUDED

INSF INSULATING FILL

INSUL INSULATION

INT INTERIOR

INTM INTERMEDIATE

INV INVERT

IP IRON PIPE

IPS IRON PIPE SIZE

I.P.S. INSIDE PIPE SIZE

JAN CLO JANITOR’S CLOSET

J-BOX JUNCTION BOX

JCT JUNCTION

JST JOIST

JT JOINT

KIP KILOPOUND (1000 POUNDS)

KIT KITCHEN

KOP KNOCKOUT PANEL

KPL KICKPLATE

kV KILOVOLTS

kVA KILOVOLT AMPERES

kVAR KILOVOLT AMPERES REACTIVE

kW KILOWATT

KWY KEYWAY

LAB LABORATORY

LAD LADDER

LAM LAMINATE

LAT LEAVING AIR TEMPERATURE

LAU LAUNDRY

LAV LAVATORY

LB LAG BOLT

LB POUND

LBL LABEL

LBR LUMBER

LC LIGHT CONTROL

LD LOAD

LDG LOADING

LG LENGTH

LH LEFT HAND(ED)

LIN LINEAR

LKR LOCKER

LL LIVE LOAD

LLD LEAD-LINED DOOR

LM LUMEN

LMST LIMESTONE

LNTL LINTEL

LONG LONGITUDINAL

LP LIGHTPROOF

LPD LIGHTPROOF DOOR

LPL LIGHTPROOF LOUVER

LPT LOW POINT

LR LIVING ROOM

LS LAWN SPRINKLER

LT LIGHT

LT WT LIGHTWEIGHT

LTG LIGHTING

LTNG LIGHTNING

LVR LOUVER

LWC LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE

LWT LEAVING WATER TEMPERATURE

m METER(S)

M&B MATCHED AND BEADED

MACH MACHINE

MAS MASONRY

MATL MATERIAL(S)

MAX MAXIMUM

MB MACHINE BOLTS

MBR MEMBER

MC MEDICINE CABINET

MCJ MASONRY CONTROL JOINT

MCO METAL-CASED OPENING

MDS METAL DIVIDER STRIP

MECH MECHANICAL

MECH RM MECHANICAL ROOM

MED MEDIUM

MEMB MEMBRANE

MES METAL EDGE STRIP

MFD METAL FLOOR DECKING

MFG MANUFACTURING

MFR MANUFACTURER

MG MOTOR GENERATOR

MGT MATTE-GLAZED TILE

MH MANHOLE

MI MALLEABLE IRON

MIN MINIMUM

MIRR MIRROR

MISC MISCELLANEOUS

ML METAL LATH

ML MONOLITHIC

MLDG MOULDING

MLWK MILLWORK

mm MILLIMETER(S)

MNIC MATERIAL NOT IN CONTRACT (INSTALLATION BY CONTRACTOR)

MO MASONRY OPENING

MOD MODULAR

MOD. MODIFIED

MOT MOTOR

MP MOVABLE PARTITION

MR MOP RECEPTOR

MRB MARBLE BASE

MRD METAL ROOF DECKING

MS MACHINE SCREWS

MT METAL THRESHOLD

MT MOUNT

MTD MOUNTED

MTFR METAL FURRING

MTL METAL

MVBL MOVABLE

MULL MULLION

N NORTH

NAT NATURAL

NC NORMALLY CLOSED

NEC NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE

NEMA NATIONAL ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION

NFPA NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION

Ni NICKEL

NIC NOT IN CONTRACT

NL NAILABLE

N.L. NEOPRENE LATEX

NM NONMETALLIC

NO NORMALLY OPEN

NO NUMBER

NOM NOMINAL

NR NOISE REDUCTION

NRC NOISE REDUCTION COEFFICIENT

N’’REQD NOT REQUIRED

NTS NOT TO SCALE

OA OUTSIDE AIR

OBSC OBSCURE

OBW OBSERVATION WINDOW

OC ON CENTER

OCEW ON CENTER EACH WAY

OD OUTSIDE DIAMETER

OFC OFFICE

OGL OBSCURE GLASS

OH OVERHEAD

OHMS OVALHEAD MACHINE SCREW

OHWS OVALHEAD WOOD SCREW

OPH OPPOSITE HAND

OPNG OPENING

OPP OPPOSITE

OPQ OPAQUE

OPS OPERATIONS

OS & Y OUTSIDE SCREW AND YOKE

OWGL OBSCURE WIRED GLASS

P POLE

PA PUBLIC ADDRESS

PAR PARALLEL

PB PANIC BAR

PBD PARTICLE BOARD

PBS PUSH BUTTON STATION

PC PIECE

PCC PRECAST CONCRETE

PCF POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT

PCP CEMENT PLASTER (PORTLAND)

PD PAVEMENT DRAIN

PED PEDESTAL

PERF PERFORATE(D)

PERIM PERIMETER

PH PHASE

PHAR PHARMACY

PI POINT OF INTERSECTION

PIPU PREFAB ISOLATION POWER UNIT

PIV POST INDICATING VALVE

PL PLATE

PL PROPERTY LINE

PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE

PLAS PLASTER

PLAT PLATFORM

PLBG PLUMBING

PLF POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT

PLG PILING

PL GL PLATE GLASS

PLYWD PLYWOOD

PNL PANEL

PT PAINT(ED)

POL POLISHED

PORC PORCELAIN

PORT PORTABLE

PPGL POLISHED PLATE GLASS

PPM PARTS PER MILLION

PR PAIR

PREFAB PREFABRICATE(D)

PREFIN PREFINISHED

PREFMD PREFORMED

PRKG PARKING

PROJ PROJECT

PRV PRESSURE-REGULATING VALVE

PS PIPE SPACE

P.S. PRESSED STEEL

PS CONC PRESTRESSED CONCRETE

PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT

PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH

PT PNEUMATIC TUBE

PT. POINT

PT CONC POST-TENSIONED CONCRETE

PTD PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

PTN PARTITION

PTR PAPER TOWEL RECEPTACLE

PV PAVED

PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE

PVG PAVING

PW PASS WINDOW

QT QUARRY TILE

QT. QUART

QTR QUARTER

1/4 RND QUARTER ROUND

QTY QUANTITY

R RADIUS

R RANGE

R RISER

RA RETURN AIR

RAB RABBETED

RA GR RETURN AIR GRILLE

RAR RETURN AIR REGISTER

RB RUBBER BASE, RESILIENT BASE

RBL RUBBLE STONE

RBR RUBBER

RC REMOTE CONTROL

RCP REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE

RCVR RECEIVER

RD ROOF DRAIN

RDG INS RIGID INSULATION

RECPT RECEPTACLE

REC ROOM RECREATION ROOM

RECT RECTIFIER

REF REFERENCE

REFL REFLECT

REFR REFRIGERATION

REG REGISTER

REG REGLET

REINF REINFORCE

REM REMOVE(ABLE)

REQD REQUIRED

RESIL RESILIENT

RET RETURN

REV REVISION

RFG ROOFING

RH RELATIVE HUMIDITY

RH RIGHT HAND

RH ROOF HATCH

RK RACK

RLG RAILING

RM ROOM

RND ROUND

RO ROUGH OPENING

ROW RIGHT OF WAY

RP RETRACTABLE PARTITION

RPM REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE

RPRT RAISED PATTERN RUBBER TILE

RTF RUBBER TILE FLOOR

RVS REVERSE

RVT RIVET

RWC RAINWATER CONDUCTOR

S SOUTH

SA SUPPLY AIR

SB SPLASH BLOCK

S.B. SECURITY BARS

SC SOLID CORE

SCHED SCHEDULE

SCRN SCREEN

SCT STRUCTURAL CLAY TILE

SD STORM DRAIN

SDI STEEL DOOR INSTITUTE

SECT SECTION

SEQ SEQUENCE

SFGL SAFETY GLASS

SFTU STRUCTURAL FACING TILE UNIT

SFU STRUCTURAL FACING UNIT

SG SHEET GLASS

SHLDR SHOULDER

SHT SHEET

SHTHG SHEATHING

SHV SHELVING

SIM SIMILAR

SJI STEEL JOIST INSTITUTE

SKLT SKYLIGHT

SLNT SEALANT

SLV SLEEVE

SM SHEET METAL

SMS SHEET METAL SCREWS

SOV SHUT OFF VALVE

SPC SPACER

SPCL SPECIAL

SPD SOUNDPROOF DOOR

SPEC SPECIFICATION

SPF SOUNDPROOF

SP FIN SPECIAL FINISH

SPH SPACE HEATER

SPKR SPEAKER

SQ SQUARE

SQHD SQUARE HEAD

S&R SHELF AND ROD

SS SERVICE SINK

SS STANDING SEAM (ROOF)

SST STAINLESS STEEL

STA STATION

STD STANDARD

STG SEATING

STL STEEL

STOR STORAGE

ST PR STATIC PRESSURE

STR STRINGER

STRUCT STRUCTURAL

STWY STAIRWAY

SUB FL SUBFLOOR

SUSP SUSPENDED

SV SHEET VINYL

SW SWITCH

SWBD SWITCHBOARD

SYMM SYMMETRICAL

SYNTH SYNTHETIC

SYS SYSTEM

T TREAD

TAN TANGENT

TB TOWEL BAR

TC TERRA COTTA

TEL TELEPHONE

TEMP TEMPERATURE

TEMP TEMPORARY

TER TERRAZZO

TERM TERMINAL

T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE

TGL TOGGLE

TH TRUSS HEAD

THK THICK(NESS)

THRES THRESHOLD

TK BD TACKBOARD

TKS TACKSTRIP

TO TOP OF

TOL TOLERANCE

TOPO TOPOGRAPHY

TOS TOP OF SLAB

TOS TOP OF STEEL

TOW TOP OF WALL

TPD TOILET PAPER DISPENSER

TPTN TOILET PARTITION

TRANS TRANSOM

TRANS TRANSVERSE

TSTAT THERMOSTAT

TV TELEVISION

TYP TYPICAL

UC UNIT COOLER

UGND UNDERGROUND

UH UNIT HEATER

UL UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES

UNEX UNEXCAVATED

UNFIN UNFINISHED

UPS UNINTERRUPTABLE POWER SUPPLY

UR URINAL

UTIL UTILITY

UV UNIT VENTILATOR

V VOLT

VAR VARNISH

VB VINYL BASE

VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE

VCT VITRIFIED CLAY TILE

VD VAULT DOOR

VENT VENTILATOR(TION)

VERT VERTICAL

VEST VESTIBULE

VF VINYL FABRIC

VG VERTICAL GRAIN

VH VINYL HOMOGENEOUS

VJ V-JOINT(ED)

VNR VENEER

VOL VOLUME

VR VAPOR RETARDER

VRM VERMICULITE

VS VENT STACK

V.T. VOLTAGE TRANSFORMER

VTR VENT THRU ROOF

VWC VINYL WALL COVERING

W WEST

W/ WITH

WB WET BULB

WBL WOOD BLOCKING

WC WATER CLOSET

W/C WHEELCHAIR

WCO WOOD-CASED OPENING

WD WOOD

WD WOOD DOOR

WDSP WASTE DISPOSER

WDW WINDOW

WF WIDE FLANGE

WGL WIRED GLASS

WH WALL HUNG

WH WATER HEATER

WHB WHEEL BUMPER

WHM WATT-HOUR METER

WI WROUGHT IRON

WKSH WORK SHOP

WM WIRE MESH

W/O WITHOUT

WP WATERPROOF(ING)

WP WEATHERPROOF

WP WORKING POINT

WR WASTE RECEPTACLE

WRB WARDROBE

WS WATERSTOP

W.S. WASTE STACK

WSCT WAINSCOT

WT WEIGHT

WTH WIDTH

W/W WALL TO WALL

WWF WELDED WIRE FABRIC

WWM WELDED WIRE MESH

WWR WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT

XFMR TRANSFORMER

YD YARD

YD YARD DRAIN
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PLANT SCHEDULE

NUMBER QTY COMMON NAMES SCIENTIFIC NAME FLOWER COLOR PLANTING HEIGHT

P01 NONE

HIGHTOWER WILLOW OAK

QUERCUS PHELLOS 'HIGHTOWER'
8'-10'

P02 4 CRAPE MYRTLE, CREPE MYRTLE LAGERSTROEMIA INDICA BLUE/VIOLET/LAVENDER, PINK/ROSE, WHITE 8'-10'

P03 32 ENGLISH COMMON BOXWOOD BUXUS SEMPERVIRENS GREEN 12"-24"

1

P02

18

P03

1

P02

3

P03

7

P03

1

P02

1

P02

4

P03

1

P02
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STAFF REPORT
CDRB Meeting

June 18, 2020 at 4:00 p.m.

TO: Town of Summerville CDRB

FROM: Planning Staff

DATE: June 11, 2020

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant: Parkers Gas Station 

Property Owner: The Parker Companies

Requested Action: The applicant is requesting Final Approval of proposed new gas station

Requested Approval: Final Approval

Existing Zoning: UC-MX Urban Corridor Mixed Use
Adjacent Zoning: North: UC-MX Urban Corridor Mixed Use

South: UC-MX Urban Corridor Mixed Use
East: UC-MX Urban Corridor Mixed Use
West: Out - Dorchester County R-2

Location:  Corner of Ladson Road and Limehouse Drive
Existing Land Use: Vacant 
Prior Approvals: DRB – Conceptual Review 10/17/2019

BZA – Maximum Side Setback Increase from 15 feet to 43 feet – DENIED 02/11/2020
DRB – Preliminary Approval 4/16/2020

Ordinance Reference: 
Sec. 13.3.5. Design Review Board.

A. Mission statement. The purpose of the commercial design review board is to establish a review process that will 
protect and improve the visual and aesthetic character and economic value of commercial development within the 
town. In turn, this establishment of scenic corridors will contribute to the community's sense of place and pride 
further strengthening the town's unity of character. Through this process, the assurance of respect for the character, 
integrity, and quality of the built environment of the town will be established without stifling innovative architecture 
and/or development. All development shall adhere to the definitions and terms outlined in all of the town's zoning 
ordinances and codes as preliminary criteria. The commercial design review board is granted the authority to 
determine the appropriateness of the construction of the commercial site in pursuit of achieving that style which is 
characteristic of the region and of the town in particular as stated in the guidelines of this section. 

Recommendation:

Parker’s has changed the layout of the property again. Due to the changes to the plan the tree removal permit will 
have to be reexamined. Moving the detention pond off the side and making “Lot 2” bigger. All travel ways and 
parking spaces must be screened by an eight foot wide perimeter screen, containing Canopy trees every 40 feet on 
center, and a continuous row of evergreen shrubs, minimum three feet at maturity, and every six feet on center 
(Section 8.5.2). This perimeter landscaping will be required along the edge of the drive leading out to Ladson Road. 
The photo metric Plan does not meet the requirements of Section 9.3.3, and must be revised. The average 
maintained foot candles exceed the permitted 3 for the parking area. 

Previous Meeting Comments: Based upon preliminary staff review, the following are staff comments regarding the 
plans. A new plat will be required to be recorded prior to issuance of any building permits. A sidewalk will be 
required to be extended the length of the property on Limehouse Drive. Parking exceeds 200% of the parking 
minimum, a parking justification letter will be required, and all excess parking must to be constructed with pervious 
pavers. The proposed sign must maintain a minimum of a 10 foot setback from any property line. All proposed 
mulch should be Pine Straw.
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STAFF REPORT
CDRB Meeting

June 18, 2020 at 4:00 p.m.

TO: Town of Summerville CDRB

FROM: Planning Staff

DATE: June 11, 2020

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant: Hoover Dodge 

Property Owner: Hoover Summerville Limited Partnership

Requested Action: The applicant is requesting Final Approval of a proposed new accessory overflow service 
building

Requested Approval: Final Approval

Existing Zoning: G-B General Business
Adjacent Zoning: North: G-B General Business

South: G-B General Business
East: G-B General Business 
West: G-B General Business 

Location:  195 Marymeade Drive
Existing Land Use: Existing Car Dealership 
Prior Approvals: First Meeting

Ordinance Reference: 
Sec. 13.3.5. Design Review Board.

A. Mission statement. The purpose of the commercial design review board is to establish a review process that will 
protect and improve the visual and aesthetic character and economic value of commercial development within the 
town. In turn, this establishment of scenic corridors will contribute to the community's sense of place and pride 
further strengthening the town's unity of character. Through this process, the assurance of respect for the character, 
integrity, and quality of the built environment of the town will be established without stifling innovative architecture 
and/or development. All development shall adhere to the definitions and terms outlined in all of the town's zoning 
ordinances and codes as preliminary criteria. The commercial design review board is granted the authority to 
determine the appropriateness of the construction of the commercial site in pursuit of achieving that style which is 
characteristic of the region and of the town in particular as stated in the guidelines of this section. 

Recommendation:

Hoover Dodge is proposing to construct a 35’ X 50’ pre-engineered metal building at the rear of the property. The 
proposed structure meets the required setbacks for accessory structures. This is primarily a metal clad building, 
which will be nearly 400 feet from the nearest ROW. The exterior façade is consistent with the exterior finish of the 
dealership building’s rear façade, but does not match the front façade.
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Hoover Chrysler Dodge Jeep - Overflow Service
May 15, 2020
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TYPE III CONSTRUCTION
602.3 TYPE III. 
TYPES III CONSTRUCTION IS THAT TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION IN WHICH THE 
EXTERIOR WALLS ARE OF NONCOMBUTIBLE MATERIALS AND THE INTERIOR 
BUILDING ELEMENTS ARE OF ANY MATERIAL PERMITTED BY THIS CODE. FIRE-
RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD FRAMING COMPLYING WITH SECTION 2303.2 
SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHIN EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBILES OF 2-HOUR 
RATING OR LESS.

 

GENERAL NOTES: 
NOTE: DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS, USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY

1. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE - 
LATEST EDITION AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL COUNTY AND AS APPLICABLE 
TO THE AREA IN WHICH THE BUILDING IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED WITH ALL 
APPLICALBLE AMENDMENTS.

2. THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO SHOW THE GENERAL ARRANGEMENT, 
DESIGN AND EXTENT OF WORK AND ARE THEREFORE PARTLY 
DIAGRAMMATIC.

3. ALL DETAILS AND SECTIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO 
BE TYPICAL AND SHALL BE CONSTRUDED TO APPLY TO ANY SIMILAR 
SITUATIONS ELSEWHERE ON THE PROJECT WITH APPROPRIATE 
ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE PARTICULAR CONDITION.

4. THE SHEETS OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE COMPLIMENTARY 
TO EACH OTHER. WHAT IS CALLED FOR ON ONE IS BINDING FOR ALL.

5. ANY DISCREPANCIES OR CONFLICTS IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 
(DRAWINGS AND / OR SPECIFICATIONS), THE STRICTER / COSTLIER OF THE 
REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN.

6. ALL WORK BY ALL TRADES TO BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL 
APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES, STANDARDS, AND / OR RESTRICTIONS, 
WHETHER INDICATED ON THE PLANS OR NOT.

7. APPLY AND / OR INSTALL ALL PRODUCTS AND MATERIALS ACCORDING TO 
SPECIFICATIONS, MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED INSTRUCTIONS OR, IF NO 
INSTURCTIONS EXIST, INSTALL PER STNADARD INDUSTRY PRACTICE.

8. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO BEGINNING 
CONSTRUCTION, USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS. (NOTIFY ARCHITECT 
IMMEDIATELY OF ANY VARIATIONS ON THE DRAWINGS AND / OR 
SPECIFICATIONS.)

9. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO ROUGH, FACE OF CMU, STUD, STEM WALL OR 
MONOLITHIC FOOTINGS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

10. ALL WINDOW AND DOOR SIZES ARE NOMINAL. VERIFY MANUFACTURER'S 
ACTUAL AND ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS.

11. BUILDER TO VERIFY SOIL DENSITY AS PER GEO-TECHNICAL ENGINEERING 
REPORT PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT.

12. CONCRETE EQUIPMENT PADS, STOOPS, WALKS AND DRIVES TO BE 
DETERMINED IN SIZE AND LOCATION ON SITE (IN FIELD).

13. ALL PRE-CAST LINTELS BY CAST-CRETE OR EQUAL

14. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY DESIGNERS ELECTRICAL 
LAYOUT AND CALCULATIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

15. SHELVING, BUILT-INS, CABINETS, WOOD MOLDING AND TRIM TO BE 
SELECTED BY OWNER AND / OR BUILDER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. IF 
CONSTRUCTION ADMINSTRATION IS PROVIDED, SHOP DRAWINGS ARE TO BE 
PROVIDED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

16. STRUCTURAL FEATURES NOT DETAILED ON THESE PLANS ARE TO BE 
ADDRESSED BY A CERTIFIED ENGINEER, COMPLYING WITH LOCAL BUILDING 
CODES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

17. ALL WOOD FRAMING IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY, CONCRETE, OR STEEL 
SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED AND SEPARATED WITH A MIN. 15# FELT.

18. CAULK AND SEAL ALL WINDOWS AND DOOR OPENINGS.

19. PROVIDE BARRIER BETWEEN DISSIMILAR MATERIALS AND SEAL JOINTS 
AS REQUIRED.
 
20. PROVIDE RECESSES AS REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR DOORS AND 
WINDOWS (VERIFY WITH MANUFACTURER)

21. ALL DOMESTIC HOT WATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED WITH 1/2" THICK 
FIBERGLASS PIPE INSULATION.

22. PLUMBING WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL CITY, COUNTY, HEALTH 
DEPARTMENT, IBC PLUMBING CODE CURRENT EDITION AND LOCAL BUILDING 
CODE REGULATIONS.

23. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT AS-BUILT RISER DIAGRAMS TO 
LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

24. ALL CLEAN-OUTS TO BE PROVIDED PER CODE.

25. ANY OMISSIONS, ERRORS, OR CONFLICTS WITH CODES TO BE BROUGHT 
TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.

26. CONTRACTOR SHALL FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF / HERSELF WITH THE 
GOVERNING ENERGY CODE AND, IF APPLICABLE, BUILD IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH ALL PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE.

27. ALL CONSTUCTION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A GOOD, WORKMAN LIKE 
MANNER IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CODES, REGULATIONS, ORDIANCES AND 
RESTRICTIONS HAVING JURISDICTION. WORK THAT HAS BEEN INSTALLED 
OUT OF PLUMB AND /  OR LEVEL OR IN AN UN-WORKMAN LIKE FASHION MAY 
BE REJECTED BY THE ARCHITECT OR OWNER AND SHALL BE REMOVED, 
DISPOSED OF AND / OR RECONSTRUCTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THE 
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

28. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE TOTALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MEANS 
AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION. THE ARCHITECT'S PERIODIC VISITS TO 
THE SITE SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF ANY RESPONSIBLITY 
AND HE / SHE ALONE SHALL BE HELD LIABLE FOR ANY AND ALL LITIGATION 
ARISING FROM INJURY.

29. ALL BIDDERS SHALL VISIT THE SITE AND FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH 
EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING A BID. SUBMISSION OF A BID 
WILL BE CONSTRUED AS EVIDENCE THAT SUCH AN EXAMINATION HAS BEEN 
MADE. LATER, CLAIMS FOR LABOR, EQUIPMENT OR MATERIALS REQUIRED, 
OR FOR DIFFICULTIES ENCOUNTERED WHICH COULD HAVE BEEN FORESEEN, 
HAD SUCH AN EXAMINATION BEEN MADE, WILL NOT BE ALLOWED.

30. ALL WORK TO BE COMPLETE, IN PLACE AND READY FOR USE.

31. THE DESIGN OF THE PARTS AND PORTIONS OF THE STRUCTURE IS 
BASED ON A COMPLETED CONDITION. ANY TEMPORARY BRACING, SHORING 
OR SUPPORTING OF THE STRUCTURE OR IT'S PARTS WHICH IS MADE 
NECESSARY DUE TO THE CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCING (OR OTHERWISE) TO 
MAINTAIN STABILITY PRIOR TO COMPLETION SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY 
OF THE CONTRACTOR.

32. CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE SUBMITTALS FOR DOOR & WINDOW 
HARDWARE AND PLUMBING FIXTURES TO THE OWNER.

33. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT ALL REQUIRED APPROVALS PERTAINING 
TO THE PROJECT HAVE BEEN SATISFIED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF 
CONSTRUCTION.

34. SUBMIT A COPY OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS; ISSUED FOR PERMIT BY 
THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT, TO THE ARCHITECT, TO ALLOW HIM / HER TO 
INCORPORATE THOSE BUILDING DEPARTMENT MODIFICATIONS INTO THE 
PLANS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

35. THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE OR HELD LIABLE NOR 
GUARANTEE THE CONTRACTOR'S, SUBCONTRACTOR'S AND MATERIALS 
SUPPLIER'S WORK / LABOR NOR A PRODUCT'S PERFORMANCE, QUALITY AND 
SUITABLILITY FOR THE INTENDED USE.

36. GUARANTEE ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP FREE FROM DEFECTS 
FOR A PERIOD OF NOT LESS THAN (1) ONE YEAR FROM DATE OF 
ACCEPTANCE.

37. CORRECTION OF ANY DEFECTS SHALL BE COMPLETED WITHOUT 
ADDITIONAL CHARGE AND SHALL INCLUDE REPLACEMENT OR REPAIR OF 
ANY OTHER PHASE OF THE INSTALLATION, WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN 
DAMAGED THEREBY.

38. LEGAL DESCRIPTION IS PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY. CONTRACTOR 
SHALL VERIFY SURVEY INFORMATION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

39. BUILDING IS TO BE STAKED OUT ON SITE BY A REGISTERED LAND 
SURVEYOR PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION TO VERIFY THAT 
NO CONFLICTS EXIST BETWEEN PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION AND PROPERTY 
SETBACKS, EASEMENTS, EXISTING STRUCTURES OR OTHER PHYSICAL 
OBJECTS ON SITE. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY CONFLICTS OR 
VARIATIONS FROM PLANS.

40. ALL HORIZONTAL EXTERIOR SURFACES SHALL BE PITCHED TO ALLOW 
FOR WATER TO DRAIN AWAY FROM BUILDING.

41. ALL GLASS CLOSER THAN 18" TO FLOOR TO BE TEMPERED.

42. FORM BOARD SURVEY IS WITH "FF" CERTIFIED AND COMPACTION TEST 
RESULTS REQUIRED 24 HOURS PRIOR TO INSPECTION.

43. PROTECTION OF EXISTING STRUCTURES DURING THE COURSE OF 
CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR.

44. THE BUILDER ASSUMES SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL FLASHING, ITS 
PLACEMENT AND PERFORMANCE. THE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR 
FLASHING, WATERPROOFING OR ANY WATER INTRUSION. ALSO 
NOTRESPONSIBLE FOR ANY CLAIM ARISING OUT OF ANY ALLEGED OR 
THREATENED PRESENCE OF MOLD, MILDEW, FUNGI, SPORES OR ANY OTHER 
GROWTH OR ORGANIC MATTER OF ANY KIND WHATSOEVER.

ACCESSIBILITY NOTES:
CHAPTER 11 - ACCESSIBILITY

1101.2 DESIGN. 
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO BE 
ACCESSIBLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS CODE AND ICC A117.1.

1. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SIGN SHALL BE 
DISPLAYED AT ALL ACCESSIBLE RESTROOM FACILITIES AND AT
ACCESSIBLE BUILDING ENTRANCES UNLESS ALL ENTRANCES ARE
ACCESSIBLE. INACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES SHALL HAVE DIRECTIONAL
SIGNS INDICATING THE ROUTE TO THE NEAREST ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE.

2. ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL HAVE A SPOUT HEIGHT NO 
HIGHER THAN 36 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR AND EDGE OF BASIN, NO 
HIGHER THAN 34 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR FOR INDIVIDUALS IN 
WHEELCHAIRS. ADDITIONALLY PROVISIONS SHALL BE MADE FOR 
INDIVIDUALS WHO HAVE DIFFICULTY IN BENDING.

3. WHERE STORAGE FACILITIES SUCH AS CABINETS, SHELVES,
CLOSETS AND DRAWERS ARE PROVIDED AT LEAST ONE OF EACH TYPE 
PROVIDED SHALL CONTAIN STORAGE SPACE COMPLYING WITH THE 
FOLLOWING:  

DOORS ETC. TO SUCH SPACES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE
(ie. TOUCH LATCHES, U-SHAPED PULLS), SPACES SHALL BE
WITHIN 15 INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MAXIMUM OF
THE FLOOR FOR FORWARD REACH OR 9 INCHES MINIMUM
AND 54 INCHES MAXIMUM, OF THE FLOOR FOR SIDE REACH.

CLOTHES RODS SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 54 INCHES ABOVE
THE FLOOR (48 INCHES MAXIMUM WHEN DISTANCE FROM
WHEELCHAIR TO ROD EXCEEDS 10 INCHES ).

4. CONTROLS, DISPENSERS, RECEPTACLES AND OTHER OPERABLE
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE NO HIGHER THAN 45 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR FOR 
SIDE APPROACH. RECEPTACLES ON WALLS SHALL BE MOUNTED NO LESS 
THAN 15 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

EXCEPTION: HEIGHT LIMITATIONS DO NOT APPLY WHERE THE USE OF 
SPECIAL EQUIPMENT DICTATES OTHERWISE OR WHERE ELECTRICAL 
RECEPTACLES ARE NOT NORMALLY INTENDED FOR USE BY BUILDING 
OCCUPANTS.

5. WHERE EMERGENCY WARNING SYSTEMS ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL 
INCLUDE BOTH AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS. THE VISUAL ALARMS SHALL BE 
LOCATED THROUGHOUT, INCLUDING RESTROOMS AND PLACED 80 INCHES 
ABOVE THE FLOOR OR 6 INCHES BELOW CEILING, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

6. DOORS TO ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL HAVE ACCESSIBLE 
HARDWARE (ie. LEVER OPERATED, PUSH-TYPE, U-SHAPED) MOUNTED NO 
HIGHER THAN 48 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR. WHEN SLIDING DOORS ARE 
FULLY OPEN, OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED AND USABLE 
FROM BOTH SIDES

7. FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP – RESISTANT. 
CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 0.25 INCH AND 0.5 INCH SHALL BE BEVELED 
WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN 1:2. CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 
0.5 INCH REQUIRE RAMPS. CARPET PILE THICKNESS SHALL BE 0.5 INCH MAX. 
GRATINGS IN FLOORS SHALL HAVE NO SPACE GREATER THAN 0.5 INCH WIDE 
IN ONE DIRECTION. DOORWAY THRESHOLDS SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.5 INCH IN 
HEIGHT.

8. ALL DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE BY A SINGLE EFFORT. THE MAXIMUM 
FORCE REQUIRED TO OPEN A DOOR SHALL NOT EXCEED 8.5 LBS. FOR 
EXTERIOR SWINGING DOORS AND 5 LBS. FOR ALL SLIDING, FOLDING AND 
INTERIOR SWINGING DOORS.

9. ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE 17 TO 19 INCHES FROM THE 
FLOOR TO THE TOP OF THE SEAT.  GRAB BARS SHALL BE 36 INCHES LONG 
MINIMUM WHEN LOCATED BEHIND A WATER CLOSET AND 42 INCHES 
MINIMUM WHEN LOCATED ALONG SIDE OF WATER CLOSETS, AND SHALL BE 
MOUNTED AT 33 TO 36 INCHES FROM THE FLOOR TO THE CENTERLINE OF 
THE RAIL. FLUSH VALVE CONTROLS SHALL BE MOUNTED NO MORE THAN 44" 
A.F.F. AND LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET. BACKING 
TO BE PROVIDED WITHIN PLUMBING WALLS FOR FIXTURE ATTACHMENT.

10. ACCESSIBLE URINALS SHALL BE STALL-TYPE OR WALL HUNG WITH 
ELONGATED RIMS AT A MAXIMUM OF 17 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR.

11. ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE RIM NO HIGHER 
THAN 34 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR AND A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 29 
INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR TO THE BOTTOM OF APRON.

12. ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE RIM NO HIGHER 
THAN 34 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR AND A CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 27 
INCHES HIGH, 30 INCHES WIDE, AND 19 INCHES DEEP UNDERNEATH SINK. 
THE SINK DEPTH SHALL BE 6.5 INCHES MAXIMUM.

13. HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES UNDER ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES AND 
SINKS SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO PROTECT 
AGAINST CONTACT. INSULATION OR PROTECTION MATERIALS MAY BE SITE 
INSTALLED. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER 
ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES AND SINKS.

14. ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL HAVE ACCESSIBLE FAUCETS 
(ie. LEVER-OPERATED, PUSH-TYPE, ELECTRONICALLY CONTROLLED).

15. WHERE MIRRORS ARE INSTALLED IN RESTROOMS, AT LEAST ONE SHALL 
BE PROVIDED WITH ITS EDGE MOUNTED NO HIGHER THAN 40 INCHES ABOVE 
THE FLOOR.

MIRRORS LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE 
INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE 
40 INCHES (1015 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND. MIRRORS NOT LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES OR
COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF 
THE REFLECTING SURFACE 35 INCHES (890 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

A SINGLE FULL-LENGTH MIRROR CAN ACCOMMODATE A GREATER 
NUMBER OF PEOPLE, INCLUDING CHILDREN. IN ORDER FOR MIRRORS 
TO BE USABLE BY PEOPLE WHO ARE AMBULATORY AND PEOPLE WHO 
USE WHEELCHAIRS, THE TOP EDGE OF MIRRORS SHOULD BE 74 
INCHES (1880 MM) MINIMUM FROM THE FLOOR OR GROUND.

16. WHERE MEDICINE CABINETS ARE PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE SHALL BE 
LOCATED WITH A USEABLE SHELF NO HIGHER THAN 44 INCHES ABOVE THE 
FLOOR.

17. GRAB BARS REQUIRED FOR ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE 1.25 TO 1.5 INCHES 
IN DIAMETER WITH 1.5 INCHES OF CLEAR SPACE BETWEEN THE BAR AND THE 
WALL.

18. A TOWEL DISPENSER SHALL BE LOCATED NEXT TO ALL
ACCESSIBLE LAVATORIES 
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ELEVATION TAG
SYMBOL LEGEND

ELEVATION DATUM

PARTITION TAG

WINDOW

EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE TAG

WALL SECTION TAG

FINISH TAG

KEY NOTES

ROOM DESIGNATION

ELEVATION FINISH TAG

INTERIOR ELEVATION TAG

DOOR TAG

PLUMBING FIXTURE TAG

DETAIL TAG

SECTION TAG

WINDOW PRESSURES

ARCHITECTURAL ABBR
ABBR MEANINGABBR MEANING

AC AIR CONDITIONING
ACT ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE
ADJ ADJUSTABLE
A.L. ARC LENGTH

ALUM ALUMINUM
ARCH'T ARCHITECT, ARCHITECTURALS

BD BOARD
BLDG BUILDING
BLK BLOCK
BM BEAM

BOB BOTTOM OF BEAM
BUR BUILT-UP ROOF
BTM BOTTOM
CIP CAST-IN-PLACE
CJ CONTROL JOINT
CL CHAIN LINK

CLR CLEAR
CLG CEILING
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
AC COLUMN
AC CONCRETE
AC CONTINUOUS

DWG DRAWING
DE DRIP EDGE
EA EACH
EC EASED CORNER
EJ EXPANSION JOINT
EQ EQUAL

EQUIP EQUIPMENT
EXP EXPANSION
EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER
EXT EXTERIOR
FD FLOOR DRAIN
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER

FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FDN FOUNDATION
FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET
FIN FINISH
FF FINISH FLOOR

FLR FLOOR
FT FEET / FOOT

FTG FOOTING
GA GAUGE

GALV GALVANIZED
GFB GYPSUM FIBERBOARD
GL GLASS

GYP GYPSUM
HC HANDICAP
IN INCH / INCHES

INSUL INSULATION
INT INTERIOR
JB JOIST BEARING
JT JOINT

MAX MAXIMUM
MIN MINIMUM
O.C. ON CENTER
PLAS PLASTER

PLAS-B PLASTER BULKHEAD
PLYWD PLYWOOD
PREFAB PREFABRICATED

PSF POUNDS / SQUARE FOOT
PSI POUNDS / SQUARE INCH
PT PRESSURE TREATED
RA RETURN AIR

RAD / R RADIUS
RD ROOF DRAIN

REINF REINFORCING
REQ'D REQUIRED

RM ROOM
SCHED SCHEDULE

SHT SHEET
SIM SIMILAR
SP SPACE

SPEC(S) SPECIFICATION(S)
STD STANDARD
STL STEEL

SUSP SUSPENDED
SW SIDEWALK
TE THICKENED EDGE

TOB TOP OF BEAM
TOC TOP OF CONCRETE
TOF TOP OF FOOTING
TOI TOP OF INSULATION
TOJ TOP OF JOIST
TOM TOP OF MASONRY
TOP TOP OF PARAPET
TOS TOP OF SHEATHING / SLAB
TOW TOP OF WALL
TYP TYPICAL
VCT VINYL COMPOSITE TILE

VERT VERTICAL
VIF VERIFY IN FIELD

GUM
GWB

GWB B

GLASS UNIT MASONRY
GYSUM WALLBOARD
GYP WALLBOARD BULHEAD

W/ WITH
WD WOOD

 

FIRE & SMOKE PROTECTION 
703.1 SCOPE. 
MATERIALS PRESCRIBED HEREIN FOR FIRE RESISTANCE SHALL CONFORM 
TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CHAPTER. 

703.2 FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS. 
THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF BUILDING ELEMENTS, COMPONENTS OR 
ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TEST 
PROCEDURES SET FORTH IN ASTM E 119 OR UL 263 OR IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SECTION 703.3. THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF PENETRATIONS AND 
FIRE-RESISTANT JOINT SYSTEMS SHALL BE DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE 
SECTIONS 714 AND 715, RESPECTIVELY.

SECTION 705 EXTERIOR WALLS 
705.1 GENERAL. 
EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION. 

705.2 PROJECTIONS. 
CORNICES, EAVE OVERHANGS, EXTERIOR BALCONIES AND SIMILAR 
PROJECTIONS EXTENDING BEYOND THE EXTERIOR WALL SHALL CONFORM 
TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION AND SECTION 1406. EXTERIOR 
EGRESS BALCONIES AND EXTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS SHALL 
COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 1021 AND 1027, RESPECTIVELY. PROJECTIONS 
SHALL NOT EXTEND ANY CLOSER TO THE LINE USED TO DETERMINE THE 
FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE THAN SHOWN IN TABLE 705.2. 

EXCEPTION: BUILDINGS ON THE SAME LOT AND CONSIDERED AS PORTIONS 
OF ONE BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 705.3 ARE NOT REQUIRED 
TO COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.

705.2.1 TYPE I AND II CONSTRUCTION. 
PROJECTIONS FROM WALLS OF TYPE I OR II CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE OF 
NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS OR COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS AS ALLOWED 
BY SECTIONS 1406.3 AND 1406.4.

705.2.2 TYPE III, IV, OR V CONSTRUCTION
PROJECTIONS FROM WALLS OF TYPE III, IV, OR V CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE 
OF ANY APPROVED MATERIAL

705.2.3 COMBUSTIBLE PROJECTIONS
COMBUSTIBLE PROJECTIONS EXTENDING TO WHTIN 5 FEET OF THE LINE 
USED TO DETERMINE THE FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE SHALL BE OF NOT 
LESS THAN 1-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION, TYPE IV 
CONSTRUCTION, FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD OR AS REQUIRED BY 
SECTION 1406.3

EXCEPTION: TYPE VB CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE ALLOWED FOR 
COMBUSTIBLE PROJECTIONS IN GROUP R-3 AND U OCCUPANCIES
WITH A FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE GREATER THAN OR EQUAL TO 5 
FEET.

705.3 BUILDINGS ON THE SAME LOT. 
FOR THE PURPOSES OF DETERMINING THE REQUIRED WALL AND OPENING 
PROTECTION, PROJECTIONS AND ROOF-COVERING REQUIREMENTS, 
BUILDINGS ON THE SAME LOT SHALL BE ASSUMED TO HAVE AN IMAGINARY 
LINE BETWEEN THEM. 

WHERE A NEW BUILDING IS TO BE ERECTED ON THE SAME LOT AS AN 
EXISTING BUILDING, THE LOCATION OF THE ASSUMED IMAGINARY LINE WITH 
RELATION TO THE EXISTING BUILDING SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE EXTERIOR 
WALL AND OPENING PROTECTION OF THE EXISTING BUILDING MEET THE 
CRITERIA AS SET FORTH IN SECTIONS 705.5 AND 705.8. 

705.5 FIRE-RESISTANCE RATINGS. 
EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
TABLES 601 AND 602 AND THIS SECTION. THE REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE 
RATING OF EXTERIOR WALLS WITH A FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE OF 
GREATER THAN 10 FEET (3048 MM) SHALL BE RATED FOR EXPOSURE TO FIRE 
FROM THE INSIDE. THE REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF EXTERIOR 
WALLS WITH A FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE OF LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 10 
FEET (3048 MM) SHALL BE RATED FOR EXPOSURE TO FIRE FROM BOTH 
SIDES. 

705.8 OPENINGS. 
OPENINGS IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 705.8.1 
THROUGH 705.8.6.

714.3.1 THROUGH PENETRATIONS.
THROUGH PENETRATIONS OF FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALLS SHALL 
COMPLY WITH SECTION 714.3.1.1 OR 714.3.1.2

EXCEPTION: WHERE THE PENETRATING ITEMS ARE STEEL, FERROUS 
OR COPPER PIPES, TUBES OR CONDUITS, THE ANNULAR SPACE 
BETWEEN THE PENETRATIONG ITEM AND THE FIRE-RESISTANCE-
RATED WALL IS PERMITTED TO BE PROTECTED BY EITHER OF THE
FOLLOWING MEASURES:

1. IN CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS WHERE THE PENETRATING
ITEM IS A MAXIMUM 6-INCH NOMINAL DIAMETER AND THE AREA OF THE
OPENING THROUGH THE WALL DOES EXCEED 144 SQUARE INCHES,
CONCRETE, GROUT OR MORTAR IS PERMITTED WHERE INSTALLED
THE FULL THICKNESS OF THE WALL OR THE THICKNESS REQUIRED TO 
MAINTAIN THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING.

2. THE MATERIAL USED TO FILL THE ANNULAR SPACE SHALL PREVENT 
THE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND HOT GASES SUFFICIENT TO IGNITE 
COTTON WAST WHEN SUBJECTED TO ASTM E119 OR UL 263 TIME-
TEMPERATURE FIRE CONDITIONS UNDER A MINIMUM POSITIVE 
PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.01 INCH OF WATER AT THE LOCATION
OF THE PENETRATION FOR THE TIME PERIOD EQUIVALENT TO THE 
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF THE CONSTRUCTION PENETRATED.

714.3.1.1 FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED ASSEMBILES.
PENETRATIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS TESTED IN AN APPROVED FIRE-
RESISTANCE-RATED ASSEMBLY

714.3.2 MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS.
MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 714.3.1. WHERE 
WALLS OR PARTITIONS ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE 
RATING, RECESSED FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED SUCH THAT THE 
REQUIRED FIRE RESISTANCE WILL NOT BE REDUCED.

EXCEPTIONS:
1. MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS OF MAXIMUM 2HR FIRE-

RESISTANCE-RATED WALLS AND PARTITIONS BY STEEL 
ELECTRICAL BOXES THAT DO NOT EXCEED 16 SQUARE 
INCHES IN AREA, PROVIDED THE AGGREGATE AREA OF 
THE OPENINGS THROUGH THE MEMBRANE DOES NOT 
EXCEED 100 SQUARE FEET OF WALL AREA. THE ANNULAR 
SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL MEMBRANE AND THE BOX 
SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8 INCH. SUCH BOXES ON OPPOSITE 
SIDES OF THE WALL OR PARTITION SHALL BE SEPARATED 
BY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1.1 BY A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 24 
INCHES WHERE THE WALL OR PARTITION IS 
CONSTRUCTED WITH INDIVIDUAL NON-
COMMUNICATING STUD CAVITIES;

1.2 BY A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN THE 
DEPTH OF THE WALL CAVITY WHERE THE WALL CAVITY 
IS FILLED WITH CELLULOSE LOOSE-FILL, ROCK WOOL 
OR SLAG MINERAL WOOL INSULATION;

1.3 BY SOLID FIREBLOCKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SECTION 718.2.1;

1.4 BY PROTECTING BOTH OUTLET BOXES WITH LISTED 
PUTTY PADS; OR

1.5 BY OTHER LISTED MATERIALS AND METHODS.

2. MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS BY LISTED ELECTRICAL BOXES 
OF ANY MATERIAL, PROVIDED SUCH BOXES HAVE BEEN 
TESTED FOR USE IN FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED ASSEMBLIES 
AND ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED IN THE LISTING. THE ANNULAR 
SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL MEMBRANE AND THE BOX 
SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8 INCH UNLESS LISTED OTHERWISE. 
SUCH BOXES ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF THE WALL OR 
PARTITION SHALL BE SEPARATED BY ONE OF THE 
FOLLOWING:

2.1 BY THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE SPECIFIED IN THE 
LISTING OF THE ELECTRICAL BOXES;

2.2 BY SOLID FIREBLOCKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SECTION 718.2.1;

2.3 BY PROTECTING BOTH BOXES WITH LISTED PUTTY 
PADS; OR

2.4 BY OTHER LISTED MATERIALS AND METHODS

3. MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS BY ELECTRICAL BOXES OF ANY 
SIZE OR TYPE, THAT HAVE BEEN LISTED AS PART OF A 
WALL OPENING PROTECTIVE MATERIAL SYSTEM FOR USE 
IN FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED ASSEMBLIES AND ARE 
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INSTRUCTIONS 
INCLUDED IN THE LISTING.

4. MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS BY BOXES OTHER THAN 
ELECTRICAL BOXES, PROVIDED SUCH PENETRATING ITEMS 
AND THE ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL 
MEMBRANE AND THE BOX, ARE PROTECTED BY AN 
APPROVED MEMBRANE PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEM 
INSTALLED AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E814 
OR UL 1479, WITH A MINIMUM POSITIVE PRESSURE 
DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.01 INCH OF WATER, AND SHALL HAVE 
AN F AND T RATING OF NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED 
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF THE WALL PENETRATED AND 
BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTING.

5. THE ANNULAR SPACE CREATED BY THE PENETRATION OF 
AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER, PROVIDED IT IS COVERED BY A 
METAL ESCUTCHEON PLATE.

6. MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS OF MAXIMUM 2HR FIRE-
RESISTANCE-RATED WALLS AND PARTITIONS BY STEEL 
ELECTRICAL BOXES THAT EXCEED 16 SQUARE INCHES IN 
AREA, OR STEEL ELECTRICAL BOXES OF ANY SIZE HAVING 
AN AGGREGATE ARE THROUGH THE MEMBRANE 
EXCEEDING 100 SQUARE INCHES IN ANY 100 SQUARE FEET 
OF WALL AREA, PROVIDED SUCH PENETRATING ITEMS ARE 
PROTECTED BY LISTED PUTTY PADS OR OTHER LISTED 
MATERIALS AND METHODS, AND INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE LISTING.

714.4 HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES.
PENETRATIONS OF A FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED FLOOR, FLOOR/CEILING 
ASSEMBLY OR THE CEILING MEMBRANE OF A ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLY NOT 
REQUIRED TO BE ENCLOSED IN A SHAFT BY SECTION 712.1 SHALL BE 
PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 714.4.1 THROUGH 714.4.4

714.4.1 THROUGH PENETRATIONS.
THROUGH PENETRATIONS OF HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY 
WITH SECTION 714.4.1.1 OR 714.4.1.2

EXCEPTIONS:
1. PENETRATIONS BY STEEL, FERROUS OR COPPER 

CONDUITS, PIPES, TUBES OR VENTS OR CONCRETE OR 
MASONRY ITEMS THROUGH A SINGLE FIRE-RESISTANCE-
RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLY WHERE THE ANNULAR SPACE IS 
PROTECTED WITH MATERIALS THAT PREVENT THE 
PASSAGE OF FLAME AND HOT GASES SUFFICIENT TO 
IGNITE COTTON WASTE WHEN SUBJECTED TO ASTM E119 
OR UL 263 TIME-TEMPERATURE FIRE CONDITIONS UNDER A 
MINIMUM POSITIVE PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.01 INCH 
OF WATER AT THE LOCATION OF THE PENETRATION FOR 
THE TIME PERIOD EQUIVALENT TO THE FIRE-RESISTANCE 
RATING OF THE CONSTRUCTION PENETRATED. 
PENETRATING ITEMS WITH A MAXIMUM 6-INCH NOMINAL 
DIAMETER SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO THE PENETRATION 
OF A SINGLE FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLY, 
PROVIDED THE AGGREGATE ARE OF THE OPENING 
THROUGH THE ASSEMBLY DOES NOT EXCEED 144 SQUARE 
INCHES IN ANY 100 SQUARE FEET OF FLOOR AREA.

2. PENETRATIONS IN A SINGLE CONCRETE FLOOR BY STEEL, 
FERROUS OR COPPER CONDUITS, PIPES, TUBES OR VENTS 
WITH A MAXIMUM 6-INCH NOMINAL DIAMETER, PROVIDED 
THE CONCRETE, GROUT OR MORTAR IS INSTALLED THE 
FULL THICKNESS OF THE FLOOR OR THE THICKNESS 
REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING. 
THE PENETRATING ITEMS SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO THE 
PENETRATION OF A SINGLE CONCRETE FLOOR, PROVIDED 
THE AREA OF THE OPENING THROUGH EACH FLOOR DOES 
NOT EXCEED 144 SQUARE INCHES.

3. PENETRATIONS BY LISTED ELECTRICAL BOXES OF ANY 
MATERIAL, PROVIDED SUCH BOXES HAVE BEEN TESTED 
FOR USE IN FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED ASSEMBLIES AND 
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INSTRUCTION 
INCLUDED IN THE LISTING.

714.4.1.2 THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEM.
THROUGH PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED 
THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEM INSTALLED AND TESTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E814 OR UL 1479, WITH A MINIMUM POSITIVE 
PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.01 INCH OF WATER. THE SYSTEM SHALL HAVE 
AN F RATING / T RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 1 HOUR BUT NOT LESS THAN 
REQUIRED RATING OF THE FLOOR PENETRATED.

EXCEPTIONS:
1. FLOOR PENETRATIONS CONTAINED AND LOCATED WITHIN 

THE CAVITY OF A WALL ABOVE THE FLOOR OR BELOW THE 
FLOOR DO NOT REQUIRE A T RATING.

2. FLOOR PENETRATIONS BY FLOOR DRAINS, TUB DRAINS OR 
SHOWER DRAINS CONTAINED AND LOCATED WITHIN THE 
CONCEALED SPACE OF A HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY DO NOT 
REQUIRE A T RATING

3. FLOOR PENETRATIONS OF MAXIMUM 4-INCH NOMINAL 
DIAMETER PENETRATING DIRECTLY INTO METAL-
ENCLOSED ELECTRICAL POWER SWITCHGEAR DO NOT 
REQUIRE A T RATING.

714.4.2 MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS.
PENETRATIONS OF MEMBRANES THAT ARE PART OF A HORIZONTAL 
ASSEMBLY SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 714.4.1.1 OR 714.4.1.2. WHERE 
FLOOR / CEILING ASSEMBLIES ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE 
RATING, RECESS FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED SUCH THAT THE REQUIRED 
FIRE RESISTANCE WILL NOT BE REDUCED.

EXCEPTIONS:
1. MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS BY STEEL, FERROUS OR 
COPPER CONDUITS, PIPES, TUBES OR VENTS, OR CONCRETE 
OR MASONRY ITEMS WHERE THE ANNULAR SPACE IS 
PROTECTED EITHER IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 714.4.1
OR TO PREVENT THE FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND THE 
PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION. THE AGGREGATE AREA OF THE 
OPENINGS THROUGH THE MEMBRANE SHALL NOT EXCEED 100 
SQUARE INCHES IN ANY 100 SQUARE FEET OF CEILING AREA IN 
ASSEMBLIES TESTED WITHOUT PENETRATIONS.

2. CEILING MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS OF MAXIMUM 2HR 
HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES BY STEEL ELECTRICAL BOXES 
THAT DO NOT EXCEED 16 SQUARE INCHES IN AREA, 
PROVIDED THE AGGREGATE AREA OF SUCH 
PENETRATIONS DOES NOT EXCEED 100 SQUARE INCHES IN 
ANY 100 SQUARE FEET OF CEILING AREA, AND THE 
ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN THE CEILING MEMBRANE AND 
THE BOX DOES NOT EXCEED 1/8 INCH.

3. MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS BY ELECTRICAL BOXES OF ANY 
SIZE OR TYPE, THAT HAVE BEEN LISTED AS PART OF AN 
OPENING PROTECTIVE MATERIAL SYSTEM FOR USE IN 
HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES AND ARE INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE INSTRUCTION INCLUDED IN THE 
LISTING.

4. MEMBRANE PENETRATIONS BY LISTED ELECTRICAL BOXES 
OF ANY MATERIAL PROVED SUCH BOXES HAVE BEEN 
TESTED FOR USE IN FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED ASSEMBLIES 
AND ARE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDED IN THE LISTING. THE ANNULAR 
SPACE BETWEEN THE CEILING MEMBRANE AND THE BOX 
SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8 INCH UNLESS LISTED OTHERWISE.

5. THE ANNULAR SPACE CREATED BY THE PENETRATION OF 
A FIRE SPRINKLER, PROVIDED IT IS COVERED BY A METAL 
ESCUTCHEON PLATE. 

6. NONCOMBUSTIBLE ITEMS THAT ARE CAST INTO CONCRETE 
BUILDING ELEMENTS AND THAT DO NOT PENETRATE BOTH 
TOP AND BOTTOM SURFACES OF THE ELEMENT.

7. THE CEILING MEMBRANE OF 1 AND 2 HOUR FIRE-
RESISTANCE-RATED HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES IS 
PERMITTED TO BE INTERRUPTED WITH THE DOUBLE WOOD 
TOP PLATE OF A WALL ASSEMELBY THAT IS SHEATHED 
WITH TYPE X GYPSUM WALLBOARD, PROVED THAT ALL 
PENETRATING ITEMS THROUGH THE DOUBLE TOP PLATES 
ARE PROTECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 714.4.1.1 
OR 714.4.1.2 AND THE CEILING MEMBRANE IS TIGHT TO THE 
TOP PLATES.

714.4.4 PENETRATIONS IN SMOKE BARRIERS.
PENETRATIONS IN SMOKE BARRIERS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN 
APPROVED THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEM INSTALLED AND 
TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF UL 1479 FOR AIR 
LEAKAGE. THE L RATING OF THE SYSTEM MEASURED AT 0.30 INCH OF WATER 
IN BOTH THE AMBIENT TEMPERATURE AND ELEVATED TEMPERATURE TESTS 
SHALL NOT EXCEED:

1. 5.0 CFM PER SQUARE FOOT OF PENETRATION OPENING FOR EACH 
THROUGH-PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEM; OR

2. A TOTAL CUMULATIVE LEAKAGE OF 50 CFM FOR ANY 100 SQUARE 
FEET OF WALL AREA OR FLOOR AREA. 

CODE ANALYSIS: IBC
ALL WORK BY ALL TRADES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST ADOPTED 
VERSION OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE - AS ADOPTED BY THE 
LOCAL COUNTY AND AS APPLICABLE TO THE AREA IN WHICH THE BUILDING 
IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED AND WITH ALL APPLICABLE AMENDMENTS. 
WHETHER INDICATED ON THE PLANS OR NOT.

1.1) CODE ANALYSIS:

BUILDING CODE: 2018 IBC with SC modifications

PLUMBING CODE: 2018 IPC with SC modifications

MECHANICAL CODE: 2018 IMC with SC modifications

ELECTRICAL CODE: 2017 National Electrical Code (NFPA 70)
With SC Modifications

ENERGY CODE: 2009 South Carolina ECC

FUEL & GAS CODE: 2018 IFGC with SC modifications

EXISTING BUILDING CODE: 2018 International Existing Building Code
Level Of Alteration - Level 2

FIRE CODE: 2018 IFC with SC modifications

ACCESSIBILITY CODE: ICC / ANSI A1117.1 - 2017

 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION
 (CHAPTER 3)

BUILDING DATA
 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

                       GROUP S-1

 TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
 (CHAPTER 6 & TABLE 601)

TYPE III (B) - NON-SPRINKLERED

ALLOWED PROVIDED
 MAXIMUM HEIGHT IN FEET
 (TABLE 504.3, SECTION 504) 

21 FT

 MAX NO. STORIES
 * PER SECTION 504.4 

 AREA: ONE STORY
 * PER SECTION 506.2

GROUP S-1 17,500 SF 1,750SF 

 GROSS TOTAL 1,750SF 

 FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS - (TABLE 601)

ALLOWED PROVIDED
STRUCTURAL FRAME
INCLUDING COLUMNS, GIRDERS, TRUSSES 0 HR

BEARING WALLS
2 HR N/A EXTERIOR
0 HRINTERIOR

NON-BEARING WALLS & PARTITIONS
EXTERIOR (TABLE 602) TABLE 601

0 HRINTERIOR

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION
INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS & JOISTS
FLOOR RATING DUE TO OCCUPANCY & TENANT SEPARATIONS

0 HR

ROOF CONSTRUCTION
INCLUDING SUPPORTING BEAMS & JOISTS 0 HR

FIRE RESISTANCE RATING FOR EXTERIOR WALLS - (TABLE 602)

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE ALLOWABLE PROVIDED

0 FT TO 5 FT
OVER 5 FT TO 10 FT

OVER 10 FT TO 30 FT
OVER 30 FT

WALL & CEILING FINISHES - (SECTION 803 & TABLE 803.9)

GROUP
INTERIOR EXIT 
STAIRWAYS, 

RAMPS & 
PASSAGEWAYS

CORRIDORS & 
ENCLOSURE FOR 

EXIT ACCESS 
STAIRWAYS & EXIT 

ACCESS RAMPS

ROOMS & 
ENCLOSED 

SPACES

S-1 
(NON-SPRINKLERED) B B C

803.1 GENERAL.
INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 84. 
SUCH INTERIOR FINISH MATERIALS SHALL BE GROUPED IN THE FOLLOWING CLASSES IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THERE FLAME SPREAD AND SMOKE - DEVELOPED INDEXES.

CLASS A: FLAME SPREAD 0-25; SMOKE DEVELOPED 0-450
CLASS B: FLAME SPREAD 26-75; SMOKE DEVELOPED 0-450
CLASS C: FLAME SPREAD 76-200; SMOKE DEVELOPED 0-450

EXCEPTION:
MATERIALS, OTHER THAN TEXTILES, TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 803.2

              N/A

0 HR

GROUP S-1

GROUP S-1 55 FT

 2 STORIES 1 STORY 

SEE TABLE 601
           0 HR

GROUP S-1

2 HR
1 HR
1 HR
0 HR

0 HR

0-HR

GROUP S-1

N/A
N/A
0HR
0 HR

MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS - (TABLE 705.8)

CLASSIFICATION 
OF OPENING

FIRE SEPERATION 
DISTANCE ALLOWABLE PROVIDED

UNPROTECTED
(SPRINKLERED) 30 FT OR GREATER 10% (g) UNLIMITED
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PRE-ENGINEERED BUILDING:
1. BUILDING MANUFACTURER CERTIFIED FOR AISC'S QUALITY CERTIFICATION 
CATEGORY MB PROGRAM. ENGINEER AND FABRICATE TO MEET THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CERTIFICATION.

2. DESIGN ALL STRUCTURAL MILL SECTIONS AND PLATE SECTIONS UNDER 
PROVISIONS OF THE AISC'S  - MANUAL OF STEEL CONSTRUCTION. 

3. DESIGN ALL COLD - FORMED STEEL - STRUCTURAL MEMBERS UNDER 
PROVISIONS OF THE AISC'S - COLD - FORMED STEEL DESIGN MANUAL.

4. DESIGN ALL ROOF PANELS UNDER PROVISIONS OF THE AISC'S - COLD - 
FORMED STEEL DESIGN MANUAL.

5. WELDED CONNECTIONS: COMPLY WITH THE AMERICAN WELDING 
SOCIETY'S (AWS) - STANDARD CODE FOR ARC AND GAS WELDING IN 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION FOR WELDING PROCEDURES.

6. THE BUILDING MANUFACTURER SHALL WARRANT THE MATERIALS 
MANUFACTURED BY IT, IF PROPERLY ERECTED UNDER PROVISIONS OF THE 
PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND ERECTION MANUAL FURNISHED BT IT. AGAINST 
DEFECTS IN MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD OF 1 YEAR 
AFTER DELLIVERY.

7. MANUFACTURER SHALL BE AN AISC CATEGORY MB CERTIFIED.

8. RIGID FRAMES

A. ENSURE STEEL FOR ALL BUILT - UP SECTIONS MEET AS APPLICABLE THE 
PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF THE ASTM A572 MODIFIED TO 
55,000 PSI MINIMUM YIELD AND 70,000 PSI MINIMUM TENSILE STRENGTH, OR 
ASTM A607, GRADE 55 OR ASTM A572 MODIFIED TO 55,000 MINIMUM YIELD 
AND 70,000 PSI MINIMUM TENSILE STRENGHT, OR ASTM A570, GRADE 55.

B.  ENSURE HOT - ROLLED STRUCTURALSHAPES COMPLY WITH THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A36. PIPES: COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 
ASTM A500, ASTM A501, OR ASTM A53.

9. SECONDARY FRAMING STEEL

A. STEEL USED TO FORM THE 'Z' AND 'C' SHAPED PURLINS, GIRTS, AND EAVE 
STRUTS SHALL BE AT LEAST 8 INCHES DEEP AND NOT LESS THAN 16 GAGE, 
55,000 PSI MINIMUM YIELD STEL. COMPARABLE TO OR EXCEEDING THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A570. SECONDARY MEMBERS ROLLED FORMED OR 
BREAK FORMED G90 GALVANIZED COIL STOCK.

10. STRUCTURAL PAINTING

A. CLEAN ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL ANG LIGHT GAGE STEEL MEMBERS OF 
LOOSE MILL SCALE, DIRT AND OTHER FOREIGN MATERIAL BY THE 
PROCEDURES OF SSPC - SP2 AND THEN GIVE A 1 MIL COAT OF RED OXIDE 
PRIMER MEETING OR EXCEEDING THE PERFORMANCE  REQUIREMENTS OF 
SPECIFICATION SSPC 15 - 68T (REPLACES AND IS EQUIVALENT TO FEDERAL  
SPECIFICATION TT -P-636D). THE PRIMER IS NOT INTENDED TO BE A FINISH 
COAT.

B. ABRASIONS CAUSED BY HANDLING AND ERECTION: TOUCHED-UP BY THE 
CONTRACTOR PERFORMING FIELD TOUCH-UP. USE THE SAME PRIMER USED 
BY THE BUILDING MANUFACTURER.

C. STRUCTURAL BOLTS: MAKE ALL FIELD CONNECTIONS WITH BLACK, 
UNPAINTED ASTM A325OR A307 BOLTS, NUTS AND WASHERS AS SHOWN ON 
THE BUILDING MANUFACTURER'S ERECTION DRAWINGS. INSTALL ALL BOLTS 
AND TIGHTEN UNDER PROVISIONS OF THE " SPECIFICATION FOR 
STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING ASTM A325, OR A490 BOLTS.

11. ANCHOR BOLTS AND FOUNDATION DESIGN:

A. ANCHOR BOLTS: ASTM A307, AND SIZED, DETAILED AND INSTALLED UNDER 
PROVISIONS OF THE ANCHOR BOLT PLAN FURNISHED BY THE BUILDING 
MANUFACTURER.

12. FRAMING

A. FACTORY PUNCH PRIMARY FRAMING AND COLUMNS, PURLINS GIRTS, 
EAVE STRUTS, OTHER STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AND CLIPS FOR EASY RAPID 
ERECTION BY FIELD BOLTING, EXCEPT WHERE SHOP CONNECTIONS ARE 
USED. FIELD WELDING WILL NOT BE PERMITTED UNLEES SPECIFIED BY THE 
BULIDING MANFACTURER AND ALLOWED BY THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD OR 
ENGINEER OF RECORD.

B. RIGID FRAMES: COMPLETE WITH BASE PLATES AND SPLICE PLATES 
PREPARED FOR FIELD- BOLTED CONNECTIONS. THEY SHALL CONSIT OF 
BUILT-UP SIDEWALL COLUMNS OF TAPERED OR CONSTANT WEB DEPTHS 
(SEE DRAWINGS FOR ALLOWABLE SHAPES) AND RAFTERS WITH TAPERED OR 
CONSTANT WEB DEPTHS AS REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING MANUFACTURER'S 
DESIG.

C. DESIGN THE RIGID FRAMES AS PINNED BASE, WITH NO MOMENT 
TRANSFERRED TO THE FOUNDATIO.

D. WHEN DESIGNED AS CONTINUOUS BEAMS, CHECK THE PURLINS AND 
GIRTS FOR THE COMBINED BENDING AND SHEAR STRESSES AT THE FRAME 
CENTERLINE AND AT THE END OF THERE LAPS.

E. LOCATE BRACING AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS TO REMOVE 
HORIZONTAL BRACING. THE BRACING TO BE PORTAL FRAMES IN WALLS AND 
CABLES IN ROOF.

F. PERFORM THE ERECTION OF THE METAL BUILDING AND THE 
INSTALLATION OF ACCESSORIES UNDER PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING 
MANUFACTURER'S ERECTION DRWAINGS AND ERECTION MANUALS BY A 
QUILFIED ERECTOR USING PROPER TOOLS, EQUIPMENT AND SAFETY 
PRACTICES.

G. ERECTION PRACTICES: CONFORM TO SECTION 6, COMMON INDUSTRY 
PRACTICES FOUND IN THE "LOW RISE BUILDING SYSTEMS MANUAL"  MBMA.

H. NO FIELD MODIFICATIONS TO PRIMARY STRUCTURAL MEMBERS EXEPT AS 
AUTHORIZED AND SPECIFIED BY THE BUILDING MANUFACTURER.    

CONCRETE NOTES:
1. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OTHERWISE, ALL CONCRETE WORK,

DETAILING, FABRICATION, AND PLACING OF BARS AND CONCRETE 
SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE LATEST REVISIONS OF:

A. ACI 301, ACI 315, AND ACI 318
B. CRSI RECOMMENDED PRACTICE FOR PLACING REINFORCING BARS
C. ACI 605 HOT WEATHER CONCRETING

2. TO BE A MIX DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C94-90 
STRENGTH AS STATED BELOW, AT 28 DAYS, WITH A PLASTIC AND 
WORKABLE MIX. THECONCRETE SUPPLIER SHALL FURNISH A 
CONCRETE DESIGN MIX TO BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT AND 
ENGINEER OF RECORD. NO WATER TO BE ADDED AFTER TRUCK 
LEAVES PLANT WITHOUT APPROVAL OF ENGINEER OR PLANT 
ENGINEER.  PLANT CONTROL IS REQUIRED. MAXIMUM MIX TIME AT 
POINT OF DEPOSIT IS 90 MINUTES.

3. ALL CONCRETE EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY NOTED HEREIN, SHALL 
CONTAIN TYPE II CEMENT AND OBTAIN A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE 
STRENGTH OF 4000 PSI AFTER 28 DAYS.  CONCRETE SLUMP SHALL 
BE 5" (+- 1").

MASONRY FILL   4000 PSI
COLUMNS          4000 PSI
BEAMS     4000 PSI

4. TEST CYLINDERS SHALL BE TAKEN FOR ALL STRUCTURAL SLABS AND
BEAMS AND SHALL BE TESTED AS FOLLOWS:

TWO (2) AT 7 DAYS
TWO (2) AT 14 DAYS
TWO (2) AT 28 DAYS
AND HOLD TWO (2)

5. REINFORCEMENT FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE ELEMENTS, UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE, SHALL BE DEFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
ASTM- A615,GRADE 60 AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM YIELD 
STRENGTH OF 60,000 PSI. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM

 TO ASTM 185

6. MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER OVER REINFORCING SHALL BE PER 
A.C.I. 318 (COMMON CONDITIONS LISTED BELOW):

   SLAB--3/4" (REINFORCING #5'S OR SMALLER, INTERIOR SLABS.)
   BEAMS AND COLUMNS--1-1/2"
   FORMED CONCRETE BELOW GRADE--2"
   UNFORMED CONCRETE BELOW GRADE--3"

NO CONCRETE SHALL BE POURED UNTIL THE REQUIRED CONTROLLED
INSPECTIONS HAVE BEEN MADE AND APPROVED. 

7. BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE, ALL DEBRIS, WATER AND OTHER 
DELETERIOUS MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE PLACES TO 
BE OCCUPIED BY THE CONCRETE.  THE PLACING OF ALL CONCRETE 
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318 AND ASTM C94 
REQUIREMENTS.  PUMPING OF CONCRETE WILL BE PERMITTED ONLY 
WITH THE ENGINEER OF RECORD'S APPROVAL OF PROPOSED 
CONCRETE MIX AND METHOD OF PUMPING. CONCRETE SHALL BE 
RAPIDLY HANDLED FROM MIXER TO FORMS AND DEPOSITED AS 
NEARLY AS POSSIBLE TO ITS FINAL POSITION TO AVOID 
SEGREGATION DUE TO REHANDLING. CONCRETE TO BE SPADED AND 
WORKED BY HAND AND VIBRATED TO ASSURE CLOSE CONTACT WITH 
ALL SURFACES OF FORMS AND REINFORCING STEEL AND 
LEVELED OFF AT PROPER GRADE TO RECEIVE FINISH.  ALL 
CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED UPON CLEAN, DAMP SURFACES.  
VIBRATION SHALL BE APPLIED DIRECTLY TO THE CONCRETE AND 
SHALL BE SUFFICIENT TO CAUSE FLOW OF SETTLEMENT BUT NOT 
LONG ENOUGH TO CAUSE  SEGREGATION OF THE MIX.  OPERATION 
OF THE VIBRATOR SHALL BE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF ONE MAN 
DURING THE PLACING OF CONCRETE.  CONCRETE MORE THAN 90 
MINUTES OLD SHALL NOT BE USED UNLESS PRE-APPROVED 
RETARDERS HAVE BEEN USED IN DESIGN MIX.

8. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE LOCATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
ACI 301. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS ACROSS 
JOINTS. IN SLABS ON GRADE, CONTROL JOINTS SHALL NOT BE OVER 
TWENTY FEET CENTER TO CENTER EACH WAY (UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE).

9. CONCRETE, WHEN DEPOSITED, SHALL HAVE A TEMPERATURE NOT 
BELOW 50 DEGREE F AND NOT ABOVE 90 DEGREE F.  THE METHODS 
AND RECOMMENDED PRACTICES AS DESCRIBED IN ACI 605 SHALL 
BE FOLLOWED FOR HOT WEATHER CONCRETING.

10. FRESHLY PLACED CONCRETE SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM 
PREMATURE DRYING BY THE APPLICATION OF AN APPROVED 
CHEMICAL CURING COMPOUND. 

THE CURING SHALL CONTINUE UNTIL THE CUMULATIVE NUMBER OF 
DAYS WHEN THE AMBIENT TEMPERATURE ABOVE 50 DEGREE F HAS 
TOTALED SEVEN.  DURING CURING, THE CONCRETE SHALL BE 
PROTECTED FROM ANY MECHANICAL INJURY, LOAD STRESSES, 
SHOCK, VIBRATION OF DAMAGE TO FINISHED SURFACES.

11. OUT OF LEVEL TOLERANCE FOR TOP OF SLABS IS 5/32" IN 10' AND 
1/4"OVERALL.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COOPERATE WITH OTHER TRADES AND 
WHERE REQUIRED, INSTALL ALL BUILT-IN-WORK, SLEEVES, 
OPENINGS, INSERTS, ETC. AS REQUIRED. LOCATION OF SLEEVES 
AND OPENINGS NOT SHOWN ON PLANS ARE SUBJECT TO 
APPROVAL BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

13. BAR SUPPORTS AND SPACERS FOR REBAR SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315.

14. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE LAPPED 48 BAR DIAMETERS MINIMUM 
WHERE LAP AT BEAM CORNERS AND SHALL BE EITHER SEPARATED BY 
ONE BAR DIAMETER OR WIRED TOGETHER. ALL OTHER CONDITIONS 
TO BE PER A.C.I. 318 AND CRSI MANUAL "REINFORCING BAR 
SPLICES".

15. PLACING DRAWINGS AND BAR LISTS SHALL CONFORM TO A.C.I.'S 
"BUILDING CODE" (A.C.I 318) , A.C.I.'S "SPECIFICATIONS FOR 
STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR BUILDING"  (A.C.I. 301), AND A.C.I.'S 
"MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR DETAILING REINFORCED 
CONCRETE STRUCTURES" (A.C.I. 315).

16. DETAILS OF CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH"THE MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR REINFORCED 
CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION", AS PUBLISHED BY THE CONCRETE 
REINFORCING STEEL INSTITUTE UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

17. FLOOR SLAB SHALL HAVE 6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER BENEATH.  

18. ALL FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE PLACED ON WELL COMPACTED FILL. 

19. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO SEE THAT ALL REBARS 
ARE PROPERLY ALIGNED AND TIED IN PLACE BEFORE PLACING 
CONCRETE AND THAT THEY REMAIN IN POSITION DURING CONCRETE 
PLACEMENT OPERATIONS.

20.  PROVIDE 6x6 - 10/10 GALVANIZED WWF IN SLABS ON GRADE WITH 2 
LAYERS OF WWF WITHIN 4 FEET OF EXTERIOR EDGE OF SLAB, UNLESS 
OTHERWISE INDICATED.

21. BAR SUPPORTS AND SPACERS FOR REBAR SHALL BE PROVIDED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315.

22. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE FABRICATED AND PLACED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 318 AND ACI 315.

23.  ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE COMPACTED WITH HIGH FREQUENCY, 
INTERNAL MECHANICAL VIBRATING EQUIPMENT SUPPLEMENTED BY 
HAND SPADING AND TAMPING.

24. OUT OF LEVEL TOLERANCE FOR TOP OF SLABS IS 5/32" IN 10'-0" AND 
1/4" OVERALL.

25. FLOOR SLAB TO BE APPLIED WITH SEALER AT A RATE OF NOT LESS 
THAN 300 SF/GAL.

26. FLOOR SLAB SHALL HAVE 6 MIL POLY VAPOR BARRIER BENEATH.

27. ALL FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE PLACED ON WELL COMPATED FILL - 
POSION SOIL.

28. COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF ANY / ALL FLOOR RECEPTACLES WITH 
ELECTRICAL PLAN PRIOR TO POURING SLAB.

29. MONOLITHIC FOOTING DEPTH IS DIMENSIONED FROM TOP OF SLAB.

30. PAD FOOTING DEPTH IS DIMENSIONED FROM BOTTOM OF CONTINUOUS 
FOOTING OR SLAB IF NOT BELOW MONOLITHIC FOOTING.

STRUCTURAL NOTES:
1. THE GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES ARE INTENDED TO AUGMENT THE 

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS. SHOULD 
CONFLICTS EXIST BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS 
AND THE GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES, THE STRICTEST PROVISIONS 
SHALL GOVERN.

2. STRUCTURAL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, CURRENT EDITION, AS ADOPTED AND 
SUPPLEMENTED BY LOCAL REGULATIONS.

3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS 
ANDCONDITIONS. HE/SHE SHALL VERIFY CONFORMANCE OF THESE 
PLANS WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AND SHALL REPORT ANY 
DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE 
WORK.

4. COORDINATE SIZES AND LOCATIONS OF OPENINGS IN FLOORS AND 
ROOF WITH ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND 
PLUMBING REQUIREMENTS.

5. NO STRUCTURAL MEMBER SHALL BE CUT, NOTCHED OR OTHERWISE 
ALTERED UNLESS APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE ENGINEER.

6. THE STRUCTURE IS DESIGNED TO BE SELF-SUPPORTING AND STABLE 
AFTER THE BUILDING IS FULL COMPLETED. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S 
SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO DETERMINE ERECTION PROCEDURE AND 
SEQUENCE AND TO INSURE THE SAFETY OF THE BUILDING AND ITS' 
COMPONENT PARTS DURING ERECTION. THIS INCLUDES THE ADDITION 
OF WHATEVER TEMPORARY BRACING, GUYS, OR SHORING WHICH 
MIGHT BE NECESSARY.

7. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO FOLLOW ALL 
APPLICABLE SAFETY CODES AND REGULATIONS DURING ALL PHASES 
OF CONSTRUCTION.

8. ALL SUB CONTRACTORS SHALL COORDINATE THEIR WORK WITH THE 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND COOPERATE WITH ALL OTHER SUB 
CONTRACTORS IN ORDER TO EXPEDITE THE ORDERLY COMPLETION 
OF THE PROJECT AND ASSURE A QUALITY PRODUCT.

9. ADEQUATE VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SHORING SHALL BE PROVIDED 
TO SAFELY SUPPORT ALL CONSTRUCTION LOADS.

10. THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE  
ERECTIONAND SAFE STABILITY OF THE FRAME UNTIL THE STRUCTURAL 
SYSTEM  ISCOMPLETE AND CAPABLE OF RESISTING ALL DESIGN 
FORCES.  MAKE  ADEQUATE PROVISIONS FOR ERECTION 
STRESSES AND FOR SUFFICIENT  TEMPORARY BRACING TO KEEP 
THE STRUCTURAL SYSTEM PLUMB AND IN TRUE ALIGNMENT UNTIL 
COMPLETION.  INCLUDING ALL THE ELEMENTS WHICH ARE A PART 
OF THE WIND RESISTING SYSTEM. ERECTION OPERATIONS, INCLUDING 
THE INSTALLATION OF TEMPORARY SHORING, SHALL BE CARRIED OUT 
WITHOUT LOADING PORTIONS OF THE STRUCTURAL FRAME ANDNON-
STRUCTURAL CONSTRUCTION IN EXCESS OF THEIR SAFE  LOAD 
CARRYING CAPACITY.  WHERE THE LOAD CAPACITY OF THE 
STRUCTURE MAY BE EXCEEDED, SHORE CONSTRUCTED PORTIONS 
OF THE STRUCTURE , AS REQUIRED, TO POSITIVE FOUNDATION  
SUPPORTS.  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE 
FOR VERIFYING ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD.  ANY INSPECTIONS BY 
THE ENGINEER ARE IN THE FORM OF RANDOM SAMPLING QUALITY 
ONLY AND DO NOT RELIEVE  THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR FROM HIS 
RESPONSIBILITY OF BUILDING ACCORDING TO THE REVIEWED 
DRAWINGS.

11. ENGINEER SHALL HAVE 7 DAYS FOR SHOP DRAWING REVIEW PLUS 
TIME FOR RE-DRAWING OF CORRECTED ITEMS.  SECURE WRITTEN 
REVIEW FROM ENGINEER PRIOR TO FABRICATION, ERECTION OR 
INSTALLATION.  ANY REVIEW BY ENGINEER OF SUCH SHOP 
DRAWINGS DOES NOT RELIEVE THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR FROM 
HIS RESPONSIBILITY OF BUILDING ACCORDING TO 
CONTRACTDOCUMENTS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE.

12. THE STEEL BUILDING STRUCTURE AND ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE 
BEENDESIGNEDBY THE MANUFACTURER.

13. CONCRETE FOR MONOLITHIC FOOTINGS AND FLOOR SLABS SHALL 
HAVE A MINIMUM 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 4,000 PSI.

14. FINAL SHOP DRAWINGS OF STEEL BUILDING SHALL BE REVIEWED AND
APPROVED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, ARCHITECT AND 
ENGINEER

15. SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE COORDINATED
BETWEEN THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND THE STEEL BUILDING 
MANUFACTURER.

16. APPLY AND/OR INSTALL ALL PRODUCTS AND MATERIALS ACCORDING 
TOSPECIFICATIONS, MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED INSTRUCTIONS OR, 
IF NO INSTRUCTIONS EXIST, INSTALL PER STANDARD INDUSTRY 
PRACTICE.

17. THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO SHOW THE GENERAL 
ARRANGEMENT,DESIGN AND EXTENT OF THE WORK AND ARE 
THEREFORE PARTLY DIAGRAMMATIC.

18. ALL DETAILS AND SECTIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE 
INTENDED TO BE TYPICAL AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO APPLY TO 
ANY SIMILAR SITUATION ELSEWHERE ON THE PROJECT WITH 
APPROPRIATE ADJUSTMENTS FOR THE PARTICULAR CONDITION.

19. THE SHEETS OF THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE 
COMPLIMENTARY TO EACH OTHER. WHAT IS CALLED FOR ON ONE IS 
BINDING FOR ALL.

20. IF ANY OF THESE SPECIFICATIONS OR DRAWINGS OR NOTES ON THE 
PLANS CONFLICT WITH ANY CODE REQUIREMENTS, THEY SHALL BE 
BROUGHT TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION OF THE DESIGNER.

MASONRY:
1. MASONRY CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO 2018 IBC With SC 
Modifications LATEST ADOPTED EDITION.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A COPY OF THE MASONRY CODE AND 
SPECIFICATIONS FOR REFERENCE AT THE JOBSITE.

3. USE TYPE "S" MORTAR WITH MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2000 
PSI AT 28 DAYS. MASONRY GROUTING TO BE PER ASTM C 476-83 AND ASTM C 
270-89 AND A.C.I 530.1-95

4. MASONRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C90 WITH A MINIMUM 
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1900 PSI ON NET SECTION, TO PROVIDE NET 
AREA COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF (F'm) OF 1500 PSI.

5. PROVIDE 3000 PSI READY MIX IN ALL FILLED CELLS.

6. DOWEL COLUMN AND WALL REINFORCING TO FOOTING WITH SAME SIZE 
AND NUMBER OF DOWELS AS VERTICAL BARS ABOVE.

7. REINFORCING FOR FILLED CELLS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A615, GRADE 
60. PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING LAP SPLICES FOR REINFORCING (U.N.O)

#3 BARS 18"
#4 BARS 24"
#5 BARS 30"
#6 BARS 38"

8. REINFORCING IN U-BLOCKS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WITH LAPS AS 
REQUIRED. VERTICAL REINFORCING SHALL END IN STANDARD 90 DEGREE 
BEND.

9. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE LAPPED 48 BAR DIAMETERS MINIMUM 
WHERE LAPPED AT BEAM CORNERS AND SHALL BE EITHER SEPARATED BY 
ONE BAR DIAMETER OR WIRED TOGETHER. ALL OTHER CONDITIONS TO BE 
PER A.C.I. 318-02 AND CRSI MANUAL "REINFORCING BAR SPLICES" A.C.I. 530.1-
95

10. MINIMUM JOINT REINFORCING IS 2-W1.7 WIRES @ 16" O.C.

11. PROVIDE PRECAST CONCRETE LINTELS (U.N.O.) AS REQUIRED PER 
MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS.

12. BEAMS AND LINTELS SHALL HAVE 8" MINIMUM BEARING AT EACH END.

13. CONCRETE TIE BEAM SIZES MAY BE INCREASED (8" MAXIMUM) AS 
REQUIRED FOR ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS OR TO FIT BLOCK COURSING. DROP 
BOTTOM OF TIE BEAMS AS REQUIRED AT WINDOW AND DOOR BEAMS (28" 
MAXIMUM) AND ADD 2-#5 REBAR AT BOTTOM IF DROP EXCEEDS 8".

14. PROVIDE  A PRECAST OR FORM  & POURED SILL AT EACH WINDOW 
OPENING WITH 1-#5 REBAR.

15. PROVIDE GROUTED CELLS AT EACH BEARING POINT OF GIRDERS ON 
MASONRY WALLS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

16. LOCATION OF ALL POURED CONCRETE COLUMNS AND FILLED CELLS TO BE 
COORDINATED WITH MASONRY OPENING REQUIREMENTS. VERIFY LOCATIONS 
WITH DOOR AND WINDOW MANUFACTURER. FINAL MASONRY OPENINGS TO BE 
COORDINATED BY G.C. WITH WINDOW / DOOR MANUFACTURER.

17. PLACE CONDUIT FOR ALL COLUMN MOUNTED LIGHTS PRIOR TO POURING 
COLUMNS.

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS:
THIS PROJECT WILL REQUIRE SPECIAL INSPECTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 17 OF THE 2018 IBC With SC Modifications

BRICK VENEER NOTES:
BRICK VENEER SHALL NOT EXCEED 5" TOTAL WIDTH AND SHALL BE LIMITED 
TO 2 STORY ABOVE GRADE. PROVIDE A MINIMUM 1" AIR SPACE BETWEEN 
VENEER AND FELTED SHEATHING BOARD. MINIMUM STEEL ANGLE LINTEL 
SHALL BE AS LISTED IN TABLE BELOW WITH A MIN. BEARING LENGTH OF 4". 
VENEER TIES SHALL BE SHEET METAL MIN. 22 GAGE BY 7/8" CORRUGATED 
SPACED 24" O.C. HORIZ. TIE SHALL NOT SUPPORT MORE THAN 3 1/4 SQUARE 
FEET OF WALL AREA. ADDITIONAL TIES SHALL BE PROVIDED AROUND 
OPENINGS GREATER THAN 16" IN ANY DIRECTION. TIES ABOUT OPENINGS 
SHALL BE SPACED NO MORE THAN 3 FEET ON CENTER AND WITHIN 12" OF THE 
OPENING.

ALLOWABLE SPANS FOR LINTELS SUPPORTING MASONRY VENEER:
SIZE OF STEEL

ANGLE (INCHES) NO STORY ABV ONE STORY ABV TWO STORIES ABV
3 x 3 x 1/4 6'-0" 3'-6" 3'-0"
4 x 3 x 1/4 8'-0" 5'-0" 3'-0"

6 x 3 1/2 x 1/4 14'-0" 8'-0" 3'-6"
(2) 6 x 3 x 1/4 20'-0" 11'-0" 5'-0"

UNO = UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
TYP = TYPICAL
T.S. = TUBULAR STEEL
T.O. = TOP OF
B.O. = BOTTOM OF
E.W. = EACH WAY
MIN. = MINIMUM
O.H. = OVERHANG
W = WIDTH
D = DEPTH
GT = GIRDER TRUSS
FGT = FLOOR GIRDER TRUSS
FTG = FOOTING
OWT = OPEN WEB TRUSS
PT = PRESSURE TREATED
FLR = FLOOR

O.C. = ON CENTER
SYP = SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE
CONT = CONTINUOUS
VERT = VERTICAL
W/ = WITH
BTM / BOT = BOTTOM
C.L. = CLEAR
HSS = HOLLOW STRUCTURAL STEEL

ABBREVIATIONS LEGEND: STRUCTURAL STEEL NOTES:
1. ALL STEEL SHALL BE A-36 (OR A992 AT CONTRACTOR'S OPTION) PER AISC. 
ALL STEEL SHALL BE GALVANIZED THAT WILL BE EXPOSED TO THE 
ENVIRONMENT, AND PAINTED PER AISC GUIDELINES ON OTHER APPLICATIONS
.
2. ALL ANGLES AND PLATES ARE TO BE A36.

3. ALL BOLTS OR LAG SCREWS USED SHALL BE GR A307

4. ALL WELDING SHALL BE PER AWS GUIDELINES. ONLY AN AWS CERTIFIED 
WELDER SHALL BE USED.

5. ALL SIMPSON FASTENERS FOR ACQ TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE SIMPSON 
"ZMAX" OR "HDG" (HOT DIPPED GALVANIZED.) THESE CONNECTORS REQUIRE 
FASTENERS GALVANIZED PER ASTM A153.

6. WHEN INSTALLING STAINLESS STEEL CONNECTORS, ONLY STAINLESS 
STEEL FASTENERS SHALL BE USED (A304 OR A316 ONLY.)

7. CONNECTORS ATTACHED TO WOOD WITH TREATMENT RETENTION LEVELS 
GREATER THAN 0.40 PCF FOR ACQ, 0.41 FOR CBA-A OR 0.21 PCF FOR CA-B 
(GROUND CONTACT RATED) ARE REQUIRED TO BE TYPE 304 OR 316 
STAINLESS STEEL. PROVIDE STAINLESS FASTENERS WHEN USING STAINLESS 
CONNECTORS.

FILL & SOIL COMPACTION NOTES:
1. FILL COMPACTION:

FILL SHALL BE CLEAN WELL GRADED SAND CLASSIFICATION SW PER ASTM 
D2487-69 (75) WITH LESS THAN 12% PASSING SIEVE, TO BE VERIFIED BY SIEVE 
ANALYSIS AND REVIEWED BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO DELIVERY TO THE JOB 
SITE. FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED IN LIFTS OF NOT MORE THAN 12" AND 
COMPACTED TO 95% MODIFIED PROCTOR (ASTN D1557-78). AT LEAST ONE 
DENSITY TEST SHALL BE MADE FOR 2500 SQ. FT. OF COMPACTED AREA. THE 
RESULTS OF PROCTOR TEST(S) AND FIELD DENSITY TEST(S) SHALL BE 
FURNISHED TO THE ENGINEER AND DESIGNER.

2. EXISTING SOIL COMPACTION:

EXISTING SOIL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% MODIFIED PROCTOR (ASTM 
D1557-78) WITHIN A DISTANCE OF 5' BEYOND ALL BUILDING EDGES. AT LEAST 
ONE FIELD DENSITY TEST SHALL BE PERFORMED FOR EACH 2500 SQ FT OF 
AREA. DENSITY TESTS ARE TO BE MADE 12" BELOW THE COMPACTED 
SURFACE. RESULTS OF PROCTOR TEST(S) AND FIELD DENSITY TEST(S) SHALL 
BE FURNISHED BY THE ENGINEER.

COMPONENTS / CLADDING WINDOW & DOOR PRESSURES
OPENING AREA, FT

6'-0" - T
YP

6'-0" - TYP

ZONE 5 (WALL)

2 (+) PSF (-) PSF ZONE

ZONE 4 (WALL)

 
OPENING AREA, FT 2 (+) PSF (-) PSF ZONE

 

10
20
50
100
500

49.4
47.2
44.2
42.0
36.8

53.5
51.4
48.4
46.2
41.0

4
4
4
4
4

10
20
50
100
500

66.1
61.6
55.7
51.4
41.0

5
5
5
5
5

49.4
47.2
44.2
42.0
36.8

DESIGN PARAMETERS:
CODE EDITION: 2018 IBC With SC Modifications

BUILDING DESIGN AS: ENCLOSED

BASIC WIND SPEED: 150 MPH (ULTIMATE) - PER ASCE 7-16

RISK CATEGORY: II

INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFF.: +-0.18

ROOF LIVE LOADS: 30 PSF

ROOF TOP CHORD DEAD LOAD: 15 PSF

ROOF BOTTOM CHORD DEAD LOAD:10 PSF

FRAME FLOOR LIVE LOAD: 60 PSF

FRAME FLOOR DEAD LOAD: 25 PSF (SUPERIMPOSED)

a= 6'-0"

a: EDGE STRIP DEFINED AS THE LESSER OF 10% OF LEAST HORIZONTAL 
DIMENSION OF BUILDING OR 40% OF HEIGHT 'H' BUT NOT LESS THAN 4% OF 
LEAST HORIZONTAL DIMENSION OF BUILDING AND AT LEAST 3 FEET.

WIND EXPOSURE: "C" - PER ASCE 7-16

AVERAGE MEAN ROOF HEIGHT: LESS THAN 30 FEET

IMPACT PROTECTION: SHUTTERS OR IMPACT

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: D

SITE CLASS: D
SDs = 1.11
SDi = 0.47

ALLOWABLE SOIL PRESSURE: 2,000 PSF

1. WOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE MANUFACTURED TO THE SIZE AND SHAPE AS 
INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

2. LIMIT FLOOR TRUSS DEFLECTION TO L/480
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FOOTING SCHEDULE
MARK SIZE (W x D) REINFORCING TYPE

F1 48" x 48" x 18" (8) #5 EACH WAY BTM INTERGRATED PAD

F2 18" x 18" (3) #5 BTM CONT MONO FOOTING

STEEL I - BEAM COLUMN 
W/ BASE PLATES BY PRE - 
ENGINEERED METAL 
BUILDING MANUF. TYP

SAWN CONTROL 
JOINTS - TYP.

REBAR HAIR-PIN 
SEE DETAIL 3:S2.1

F1

2
S2.1

TYP
. 

4
S2.1

TYP
. 

11 1/4" 9' 3 3/4" 14' 6" 9' 3 3/4" 11 1/4"

35' 0"

1'
 2

"
23

' 1
0"

23
' 1

1 
3/

4"
1'

 1
/4

"

50
' 0

"

1'
 2

"

23
' 1

0"
19

' 4
"

4'
 7

 3
/4

"
1'

 1
/4

"

50
' 0

"

11 1/4" 16' 6 3/4" 16' 6 3/4" 11 1/4"

35' 0"

10' 0" 15' 0" 10' 0"

15
' 0

"
20

' 0
"

15
' 0

"

F2

F1

F2

F2

F1

F1

F2F2

F1

F2

F2

F1

F1

F2

5" THICK CONCRETE SLAB W/ 6x6 W1.4 x W1.4 WWF 
REINFORCING ON 4" OF GRANULAR SUB - FILL  UNDER 
6 MIL VAPOR RETARDER, ALL ON EXISTING GRADE OR 
COMPACTED BACK FILL. MACHINE TROWEL FINISH. 
(ALT: TO WWF FIBERMESH ADDITIVE) 

TYP
. 

NTS

FOUNDATION BAR LAPS
1

CORNER BARS BOTTOM 
HOOKED SAME 
QUANTITY AS FOOTING 
RE: TO SCHEDULE

48 BAR DIA

48
 B

AR
 D

IA

MIN 48 BAR DIAMETER 
SPLICE AT CORNER 
BARS TO LONGITUDINAL 
REINFORCING (MIN 30" 
LAP FOR #5 BAR)

MIN 48 BAR DIAMETER 
SPLICE AT CORNER 
BARS TO LONGITUDINAL 
REINFORCING (MIN 30" 
LAP FOR #5 BAR)

48 BAR DIA

TYPICAL INTERSECTION 
AT FOUNDATION

TYPICAL CORNER AT 
FOUNDATIONN

1/4" = 1'-0"

Foundation Plan

PLANS ARE FOR STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING PURPOSES ONLY.
PLANS ARE TO BE USED AS A SUPPLEMENT TO THE 

ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS WITH 
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. ARCHITECTURAL DIMENSIONS 

GOVERN OVER STRUCTURAL DIMENSIONS.

S1.1

5
S2.1
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S2.13/4" = 1'-0"

ANCHOR BOLT DETAIL
1

1'
 3

" E
M

BE
D

M
EN

T
2 

1/
2"

 P
R

O
J

1'
 5

 1
/2

"  
AN

C
H

O
R

 B
O

LT
 O

A

6"

HIGH - STRENGTH STL
NUT & WIDE FLAT 
WASHER.

BASE PLATE

J-BOLT ASTM A307 
STEEL ALT: DRILL & 
EPOXY W/ HILTI HY / RE 
EPOXY OR EQUAL

3/4" = 1'-0"

HAIR PIN DETAIL
3

10' 7/8" APPROX.

9' 7" APPROX. 8'
 3

 3
/4

" A
PP

R
O

X.

BOLT GAGE BY METAL 
BUILDING MANUFACTURER

#4 (MIN.) REBAR, HAIR PIN DEVELOPED 
LGTH = 19'-6" APPROX. (STANDARD 20'-
0" LONG STICK REBAR MAY BE USED IF 
DISIRED FOR EASE OF FABRICATION 

1' 6"

1'
 6

"

1'
 0

" M
IN

6"

NTS

FOOTING DETAIL
4

CONCRETE SLAB REF: TO 
FOUNDATION PLAN 

TOS @ +0'-0"

CONCRETE MONO FTG. 
W/ 3 - #5 CONT.  

NTS

CONTROL JOINT DETAIL
5

1/8" WIDE x 1 1/2" DEEP 
CONTROL JOINT - FILL JOINTS 
W/ SEALANT REF: FOUNDATION 
PLAN FOR SPACING

REINFORCED CONC SLAB 
REF: TO FOUNDATION 
PLAN.

4 
"

5"

GRANULAR SUB-FILL

NTS

Foundation Bar Laps
6

CORNER BARS BOTTOM 
HOOKED SAME 
QUANTITY AS FOOTING 
RE: TO SCHEDULE

48 BAR DIA

48
 B

AR
 D

IA

MIN 48 BAR DIAMETER 
SPLICE AT CORNER 
BARS TO LONGITUDINAL 
REINFORCING (MIN 30" 
LAP FOR #5 BAR)

MIN 48 BAR DIAMETER 
SPLICE AT CORNER 
BARS TO LONGITUDINAL 
REINFORCING (MIN 30" 
LAP FOR #5 BAR)

48 BAR DIA

TYPICAL INTERSECTION 
AT FOUNDATION

TYPICAL CORNER AT 
FOUNDATION

RIGID FRAME 
COLUMN
BY OTHERS

ANCHOR BOLTS - TYP 
BOLT SIZE, QTY, AND 
LOCATIONS BY STEEL 
BUILDING MANUFACTURE. 
SEE DETAILS 3 SHEET S2-1

OPTIONAL 1" THICK NON 
SHRINK GROUT TYP AT 
COLUMNS HAIR PINS

REINFORCED CONC. SLAB 
RE: FOUNDATION PLAN

(7) #5 REBAR EACH 
WAY TYPICAL 

2 
1/

2"
 T

YP
H

AI
R

 P
IN

 D
EP

TH

2' 0" 2' 0"

1'
 0

"

1'
 6

"

4' 0"

3"

3"3"

NTS

FOOTING DETAIL
2

OPTIONAL 1" 
THICK NON 
SHRINK GROUT



c
TI

D
EW

A
TE

R
 A

R
C

H
IT

EC
TS

, L
LC

TH
ES

E 
D

R
AW

IN
G

S 
AN

D
 S

PE
C

IF
IC

AT
IO

N
S 

TH
E 

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 O

F 
TI

D
EW

AT
ER

 A
R

C
H

IT
EC

TS
, L

LC
 A

N
D

 A
R

E 
N

O
T 

TO
 B

E 
U

SE
D

 F
O

R
 A

N
Y 

O
TH

ER
 P

R
O

JE
C

TS
 E

XC
EP

T 
BY

 A
G

R
EE

M
EN

T 
W

IT
H

 T
ID

EW
AT

ER
 A

R
C

H
IT

EC
TS

, L
LC

 IN
 W

R
IT

IN
G

. C
O

PY
R

IG
H

T 
TI

D
EW

AT
ER

 A
R

C
H

IT
EC

TS
, L

LC
. A

LL
 R

IG
H

TS
 R

ES
ER

VE
D

A0.1

GREGORY G.
HONG

Charleston, SC
7832

SOUTHFO

ETA
S

T

CAROLIN
A

R
EG

IS TE RED ARCH IT
C

T
E

5-15-2020

TIDEWATER
ARCHITECTS, LLC

Summervill, SC
No. 101207

SOUTHFO

ETA
ST

CAROLINA

R
EG

ISTERED ARCH IT
CT

S
E

Li
fe

 S
af

et
y 

Pl
an

 - 
Fi

rs
t F

lo
or

Pr
oj

ec
t:

H
oo

ve
r C

hr
ys

le
r D

od
ge

 J
ee

p

19
5 

M
ar

ym
ea

de
 D

r
Su

m
m

er
vi

lle
, S

C
 2

94
83

- - - - -

- - - - -

Pr
oj

ec
t N

o:
D

at
e:

D
ra

w
n 

By
:

C
he

ck
ed

 B
y:

TW
A2

01
3

5-
5-

20

TW
A

TW
A

15
8 

M
ar

ie
 R

d
Su

m
m

er
vi

lle
, S

C
 2

94
83

PH
: 8

43
-2

85
-8

63
2

E-
M

ai
l: 

In
fo

@
Ti

de
w

at
er

Ar
ch

.c
om

SC
 R

eg
. 1

01
20

7

Se
al

s:

R
ev

is
io

ns

O
ve

rfl
ow

 S
er

vi
ce

-
-

-
-

 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION
 (CHAPTER 3)

DESIGN CRITERIA:
 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE

WAREHOUSE
(STORAGE GROUP - "S-1" IBC)

N/A
 REQUIRED SEPARATION OF 
OCCUPANCIES
 (SECTION 508, 508.2, 508.3, TABLE 508.4 IBC

REQUIRED PROVIDED

 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS (SECTION 903 - IBC)

NO NO

 FIRE ALARM & DETECTION SYSTEMS (SECTION 907 - IBC)

REQUIRED PROVIDED
NO NO

 MEANS OF EGRESS (CHAPTER 10 - IFC)

ALLOWABLE PROVIDED
OCCUPANT LOAD (TABLE 1004.1.2 IFC)

1ST FLOOR
1,750 SF (GROSS) - 1/500 SF (GROSS) 4 4

TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD 4 4

REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS
DEAD END (SECTION 1020.4 IBC) 20 FT -

COMMON PATH (TABLE 1006.2.1 IBC) 75 FT 75 FT
TRAVEL DISTANCE (1017.2 IFC) 200 FT 75 FT

MINIMUM CLEAR OPENING OF EXIT 
DOORS (SECTION 1010.1.1 IBC)

32 INCH CLEAR 32 INCH CLEAR

MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS
(SECTION 1006 & TABLE 1006.3.1 (IBC) )

2 1 PER SECTION
1006.3.3

MINIMUM WIDTH PER OCCUPANT 
SERVED (SECTION 1005.3.1 & 1005.3.2 IBC)

ALLOWABLE
S-1

PROVIDED
S-1

PER LEVEL - 1ST FLOOR 0.2 x 4 = 10" 32"
MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH

(SECTION 1020.2 IBC)
44" N/A

ARRANGEMENT OF MEANS OF EGRESS - SEE PLAN

1. ADDRESS NUMBERS - NEW AND EXISTING BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE 
APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS, BUILDING NUMBERS OR APPROVED 
BUILDING IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY LEGIBLE 
AND VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY. THESE 
NUMBERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND.  ADDRESS 
NUMBERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES (102 MM) HIGH WITH A MINIMUM 
STROKE WIDTH OF 0.5 INCH (12.7 MM)

2. MANUALLY OPERATED FLUSH BOLTS OR SURFACE BOLTS ARE NOT 
PERMITTED.

3. AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS - SECTION 903
BUILDING SHALL BE SPRINKLERED AS PER TABLE 903.2. SPRINKLER 
SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED TO CONFORM TO IBC AND NFPA 
REQUIREMENTS AND SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY LICENSED SPRINKLER 
INSTALLER.

4. ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS - SECTION 1009
ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS REQUIRED. ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF 
EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION. ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL 
BE PROVIDED WITH NOT LESS THAN ONE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS. 
WHERE MORE THAN ONE MEANS OF EGRESS ARE REQUIRED BY SECTION 
1006.2 OR 1006.3 FROM ANY ACCESSIBLE SPACE, EACH ACCESSIBLE 
PORTION OF THE SPACE SHALL BE SERVED BY NOT LESS THAN TWO 
ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS.

5. EXIT SIGNS - SECTION 1013.1
EXITS AND EXIT ACCESS DOORS SHALL BE MARKED BY AN APPROVED EXIT 
SIGN READILY VISIBLE FROM ANY DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL. THE PATH 
OF EGRESS TRAVEL TO EXITS AND WITHIN EXITS SHALL BE MARKED BY 
READILY VISIBLE EXIT SIGNS TO CLEARLY INDICATE THE DIRECTION OF 
EGRESS TRAVEL IN CASES WHERE THE EXIT OR THE PATH OF EGRESS 
TRAVEL IS NOT IMMEDIATELY VISIBLE TO THE OCCUPANTS. INTERVENING 
MEANS OF EGRESS DOORS WITHIN EXITS SHALL BE MARKED BY EXIT SIGNS 
EXIT SIGN PLACEMENT SHALL BE SUCH THAT NO POINT IN AN EXIT ACCESS 
CORRIDOR OR EXIT PASSAGEWAY IS MORE THAN 100 FEET OR THE LISTED 
VIEWING DISTANCE FOR THE SIGN, WHICHEVER IS LESS, FROM THE 
NEAREST VISIBLE EXIT SIGN.

6. EXIT DISCHARGE - SECTION 1028
EXITS SHALL DISCHARGE DIRECTLY TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. 
THE EXIT DISCHARGE SHALL BE AT GRADE OR SHALL PROVIDE A DIRECT 
PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL TO GRADE. THE EXIT DISCHARGE SHALL NOT 
REENTER A BUILDING. THE COMBINED USE OF EXCEPTIONS 1 AND 2 SHALL 
NOT EXCEED 50 PERCENT OF THE NUMBER AND MINIMUM WIDTH OR 
REQUIRED CAPACITY OF THE REQUIRED EXITS.

7. THE MEANS OF EGRESS, INCLUDING THE EXIT DISCHARGE SHALL BE 
ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES THE BUILDING SPACE SERVED BY THE MEANS OF 
EGRESS IS OCCUPIED

8. EMERGENCY WARNING AND SIGNALING DEVICES BY OWNER

LIFE SAFETY NOTES:

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS:

FE-1
SURFACE MOUNTED 5 LB FIRE EXTINGUISHER

LARSEN MP5 WITH STANDARD WALL BRACKET.

MOUNT TOP @ 48 AFF PER ADA AND NFPA GUIDELINES

1. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS - SECTION 906
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCUPANCIES 
AND LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY THE INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE AND 
AS APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICAL.

1. FOR ALL FIRE RATED WALLS PROVIDE STENCILING ABOVE CEILING TILES 
SATING FIRE AND SMOKE BARRIER - PROTECT ALL OPENINGS

2. REFER TO PLANS FOR LOCATIONS OF RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING ALL NOTED 
RATINGS.

3. WALL BOARD AND SURFACE FINISH MATERIAL SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM 
OF 6" ABOVE NEAREST ADJACENT CEILING, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

1. FIRE RATING: NONE REQUIRED AS SHELL BUILDING - MAY BE REQUIRED IN 
FUTURE UPFIT.

2. CONCEALED INSTALLATION - SECTION 720.2 IBC

INSULATING MATERIALS, WHERE CONCEALED AS INSTALLED IN BUILDINGS 
OF ANY TYPE  OF CONSTRUCTION, SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF 
NOT MORE THAN 25 AND A SMOKE-DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 
450.

FIRE RATING NOTES:

EXIT EGRESS LIGHTING
(WALL PACK UNIT W/ BATT)

EXIT LIGHT

 COMBINATION 
EXIT / EMERGENCY FIXTURE

EGRESS EMERGENCY LIGHT WITH 
BATTERY BACK UP

FIRE EXTINGUISHER - SURFACE 
MOUNTED

MEANS OF EGRESS - PRIMARY W/ 
CLEAR OPENING WIDTHP32

"

MEANS OF EGRESS - SECONDARY W/ 
CLEAR OPENING WIDTHS32

"

LIFE SAFETY SYMBOL LEGEND
SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

P 34
"

BU
ILD

IN
G D

IA
GONA

L -
  8

1' 
4 1

/2"

M
AX

 T
R

AV
EL

 D
IS

TA
N

C
E 

- 7
4'

-1
1"

N

1/4" = 1'-0"

Life Safety Plan - First Floor
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11 1/4" 9' 3 3/4" 14' 6" 9' 3 3/4" 11 1/4"

35' 0"

N

1/4" = 1'-0"

First Floor Plan

D1

D2 D2

1

222

1'
 2

"
23

' 1
0"

23
' 1

1 
3/

4"
1'

 1
/4

"

50
' 0

"

1'
 2

"

23
' 1

0"
19

' 4
"

4'
 7

 3
/4

"
1'

 1
/4

"

50
' 0

"

11 1/4" 16' 6 3/4" 16' 6 3/4" 11 1/4"

35' 0"

EXISTING RESTROOM WITHIN
50FT OF BUILDING

 NOTE:

1. CONTRACTORS TO VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR TO 
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIS TO THE 
ARCHITECT.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF STUD OR FACE OF BLOCK UNLESS 
NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. ALL ANGLES TO BE 45 DEG UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

4. COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER FOR INSTALLATION OF INTERIOR SIGNAGE
.
5. PROVIDE SOLID WOOD BACKING FOR ALL WALLS TO RECEIVE COUNTERS, 
CABINETS, DOOR STOPS, SINKS, TOILET ACCESSORIES, CHAIR RAILS, AND 
OTHER RELATED INSTALLATIONS.

6. ALL DRYWALL OUTSIDE CORNERS TO SQUARE, INSIDE CORNERS TO BE 
SQUARE.

7. INTERIOR NON-BEARING PARTITIONS TO BE 2x WOOD OR METAL STUDS 
(22ga) @ 16" O.C. MAX WITH 5/8" GYPSUM WALLBOARD BOTH SIDES.

8. ALL WOOD OR METAL STUDS, CEILING FURRING AND EXTERIOR WALL 
FURRING TO BE CUT AND / OR SHIMMED AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE A 
PLUMB, TRUE LEVEL SURFACES.

9. ALL PIPE PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED PARTITIONS MUST MEET UL 
APPROVED STANDARDS - SUBMIT SYSTEM TO ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.

PLAN NOTES:
1. ELECTRICAL SERVICE ENTRANCE

2. STEEL BOLLARD

KEY NOTES: X

101
WAREHOUSE
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1. STYLE AND FINISH OF 'KNOBS' TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER / TENANT. ALL 
KNOBS SHALL BE LEVERS, COMPLIANT WITH APPLICABLE ACCESSIBILITY 
CODES.

2. CLOSERS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH APPLICABLE ACCESSIBILITY CODES 
FOR OPENING PRESSURES.

3. ALL THRESHOLDS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM 1/2" TRANSITION, IN 
COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE ACCESSIBILITY CODES.

4. NEW LOCKS TO BE KEYED TO MATCH EXISTING MASTER KEY.  
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH OWNER FOR EXACT REQUIREMENTS. 
(SCHLAGE SIX PIN)

5. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR NEW WALL BUMPERS.

6. ALL DOORS TO BE IMPACT RATED AND ALL DOOR GLAZING TO BE IMPACT 
GLASS.

7. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO HAVE WEATHER RESISTANT FINISH AS 
REQUIRED.

8. ALL HARDWARE TO BE BRUSHED ALUMINUM OR SATIN CHROMIUM OR 
OILED RUBBED BRONZE AS APPROVED BY THE OWNER. SCHLAGE OR EQUAL 
COMMERCIAL GRADE.

9. FINISH AND STYLE TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER.

10. ALL RATED DOOR GLAZING TO BE FIRE GLASS AND MEET RATINGS 
SPECIFIED IN DOOR SCHEDULE.

DOOR NOTES: COMM
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TI
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 T
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101

ROOM NO. SE
AL

ED
 C
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R

ET
E

FLOOR
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ET

E 
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N
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E
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O
D
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AI
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G
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D
 C
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N

C
.

NORTH CEILING GENERAL NOTES

 
WAREHOUSE

G
YP

. B
D
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TE
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O
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W
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 C
EI

LI
N

G
FA

LS
E 

BE
AM

S

LO
W

ER
ED

 C
EI

LI
N

G

C
EI

LI
N

G
 H

EI
G

H
T 

"+
" 

IN
D

IC
AT

ES
 V

AU
LT

ED

-

1. CEILING HEIGHTS ARE APPROXIMATE
2. ALL STAINED AND EXPOSED CONCRETE SHALL 
BE SEALED

FIRST FLOOR ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

ROOM NAME G
YP

. B
D

. P
AI

N
TE

D

FIRST FLOOR DOOR SCHEDULE

-D2D2

LEGEND:  AL = ALUMINUM HM = HOLLOW METAL        WD = WOOD         MS = MANUFACTURES STANDARD

NOTEDOOR NO. SIZE DOOR ELEV TE
M

P

HDWR GROUP IM
PA

C
T

GLAZ
D20

FRAME
MAT GAGE

DOOR
MAT GAGE FIRE RATING AUTO 

CLOSER

- HM10'-0" x 14'-0"
D1

14 HM 16 - -
-D13'-0" x 7'-0" - HM 14 HM 16 - YES

OH DOOR

NOTE: ALL WINDOW AND DOOR SIZES ARE NOMINAL. GC TO VERIFY MANUFACTURER'S ACTUAL AND ROUGH OPENING DIMENSIONS.

FINISH FLOOR

D1

SWING

D2

7'
 0

"
2"

7'
 2

"

2"
3' 0"

2"
3' 4"

14
' 0

"
2"

14
' 2

"
2"

10' 0"
2"

10' 4"

D2 D2 -
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TOE @ +16'-0"

3" :123" :12

3" :123" :12

3" :123" :12

DS

BOX GUTTER

DS

DS

DS

DS

DS

BOX GUTTER

BOX GUTTER

BOX GUTTER

ROOF NOTES:
1. THE ROOF SYSTEM TO BE:

A. SLOPED ROOFS:
 

26 GA SCREW DOWN METAL ROOF PANEL.

MINIMUM SLOPES FOR METAL ROOF PANELS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 
FOLLOWING:

1. THE MINIMUM SLOPE FOR LAPPED, NONSOLDERED SEAM METAL 
ROOF PANELS WITHOUT APPLIED LAP SEALANT SHALL BE 3:12 (25% 
SLOPE)

2. THE MINIMUM SLOPE FOR LAPPED NONSOLDERED SEAM METAL 
ROOF PANELS WITH APPLIED LAP SEALENT SHALL BE 1/2:12 (4% 
SLOPE). LAP SEALENTS SHALL BE APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE APPROVED MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

3. THE MINIMUM SLOPE FOR STANDING - SEAM METAL ROOF PANEL 
SYSTEMS SHALL BE 1/4:12 (2% SLOPE)

2. REQUIREMENTS:

A. 4" FIBER CANT STRIPS AT ALL WALL AND CURB ADJOINMENTS

B. SEE THE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR CONTINUATION OF THE ROOF DRAINS. 
SEE THE PLUMBING PLANS FOR SCUPPER AND ROOF DRAIN SIZES & 
CALCULATIONS.

3. DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON PLANS TO EQUIPMENT & PENETRATIONS ARE 
APPROXIMATE. COORDINATE LOCATIONS AND EXACT SIZES OF OPENINGS OF 
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WITH HVAC CONTRACTOR.

4. ROOF DRAINAGE PER 1106 THE INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE 2018 With 
SC Modifications

A. OVERFLOW DRAINS OR SCUPPERS SHALL BE PLACED TO PREVENT AN 
ACCUMULATION OF NOT MORE THAN FOUR INCHES OF WATER ON ANY 
PROTION OF THE ROOF.

B. DRAINS OR SCUPPERS INSTALLED TO PROVIDE THE OVERFLOW
DRAINAGE SHALL NOT BE LESS IN AGGREGATE AREA, THAN THREE
TIMES THE AREA OF DOWN SPOUTS OR LEADERS, BUT OF NOT LESS 
DIMENSION THAN TWO INCHES (2").

C. ALL ROOFS SHALL BE DESIGNED WITH A MINIMUM SLOPE AT A
MAXIMUM DEFLECTION PLUS ONE-EIGHTH INCH PER FOOT TO ASSURE 
ADEQUATE DRAINAGE.

5. DESIGN TO MEET ALL CODE CRITERIA FOR WIND & UPLIFT. PROVIDE 
ENGINEERED SHOP DRAWINGS.

TOE @ +16'-0"

T.O.E VAIRES 
@ 3:12

TOE @ +16'-0" TOE @ +16'-0"

T.O.E VAIRES 
@ 3:12

T.O.E VAIRES 
@ 3:12

T.O.E VAIRES 
@ 3:12

N

1/4" = 1'-0"

Roof Plan



A4.1c
TI

D
EW

A
TE

R
 A

R
C

H
IT

EC
TS

, L
LC

TH
ES

E 
D

R
AW

IN
G

S 
AN

D
 S

PE
C

IF
IC

AT
IO

N
S 

TH
E 

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 O

F 
TI

D
EW

AT
ER

 A
R

C
H

IT
EC

TS
, L

LC
 A

N
D

 A
R

E 
N

O
T 

TO
 B

E 
U

SE
D

 F
O

R
 A

N
Y 

O
TH

ER
 P

R
O

JE
C

TS
 E

XC
EP

T 
BY

 A
G

R
EE

M
EN

T 
W

IT
H

 T
ID

EW
AT

ER
 A

R
C

H
IT

EC
TS

, L
LC

 IN
 W

R
IT

IN
G

. C
O

PY
R

IG
H

T 
TI

D
EW

AT
ER

 A
R

C
H

IT
EC

TS
, L

LC
. A

LL
 R

IG
H

TS
 R

ES
ER

VE
D

2 ALUMINUM DOWN SPOUT ----
----

4 26 GA SCREW DOWN 
ROOF PANEL ---- ----

3 HOLLOW METAL DOOR ----

5 ELECTRICAL SERVICE 
ENTRANCE ---- ----

6 ----STEEL BOLLARD ----

26 GA CORRUGATED WALL 
PANELS ---- ----

20

EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE:
DESCRIPTION FINISH MANUF

1

7 ----LIGHT ----

----
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1/4" = 1'-0"

Front Elevation
1

TOS @ +0'-0"

1. THE BUILDER ASSUMES SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL FLASHING, ITS 
PLACEMENT AND PERFORMANCE. THE ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE 
FOR FLASHING, WATERPROOFING OR ANY WATER INTRUSION. ALSO 
NOTRESPONSIBLE FOR ANY CLAIM ARISING OUT OF ANY ALLEGED OR 
THREATENED PRESENCE OF MOLD, MILDEW, FUNGI, SPORES OR ANY OTHER 
GROWTH OR ORGANIC MATTER OF ANY KIND WHATSOEVER.

2. SLOPE GRADE A MINIMUM OF 6" WITH IN THE FIRST 10'-0" AWAY FROM THE 
BUILDING (5.00% SLOPE).

3. IMPERVIOUS SURFACES WITHIN 10'-0" OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION 
SHALL BE SLOPED A MINIMUM OF 2% AWAY FROM THE BUILDING

4. PAINT ALL EXPOSED VENTS ON ROOF TO MATCH ROOF COLOR.

5. PAINT ALL EXPOSED VENTS ON SIDING TO MATCH SIDING COLOR.

6. ALL EXPOSED MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING VENTING LOCATIONS TO BE 
PAINTED A COLOR THAT COMPLEMENTS THE SURROUNDING MATERIAL
(ROOF / SIDING / BANDING).

EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES: 

1/4" = 1'-0"

Front Elevation
2

1/4" = 1'-0"

Rear Elevation
3

1/4" = 1'-0"

Left Elevation
4

TOE @ +16'-0"

TOR @ +20'- 4 1/2"

HDR @ +14'-2"

TOS @ +0'-0"

TOE @ +16'-0"

TOR @ +20'- 4 1/2"

TOS @ +0'-0"

TOE @ +16'-0"

TOR @ +20'- 4 1/2"

TOS @ +0'-0"

TOE @ +16'-0"

TOR @ +20'- 4 1/2"

HDR @ +7'-2" 2

3

3"
12"

6

7

3"
12"

3"
12"

3"
12"

5

5

6

5

2

4

4 4

4

7 7 7

6

1

6

7

2

1

1

2

1

7

2

11

11
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1/4" = 1'-0"

Cross Section 'B'
2

1/4" = 1'-0"

Cross Section 'A'
1

TOS @ +0'-0"

TOE @ +16'-0"

TOR @ +20'- 4 1/2"

TOS @ +0'-0"

TOE @ +16'-0"

101
WAREHOUSE

101
WAREHOUSE

STEEL COLUMN

STEEL COLUMN

1
A6.1

3
A6.1

2
A6.1

2
A6.1

3
A6.1

1
A6.1
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AS PER ASHRAE 90.1-2007
TABLE 5.5-3

NTS

Typical Metal Building Roof
3

MAIN METAL BUILDING
RIDGE

ROOF PURLIN

26 GA. SCREW DOWN METAL 
ROOF BY BUILDING MANUF - 
RE: ROOF PLANS FOR 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

VRR INSULATION 6"
(R-19 INSULATION MIN)

NTS

Exterior Metal Building Wall
2

26 GA. CORRUGATED WALL 
PANELS - BY METAL 
BUILDING MANUFACTURE

6" V.R.R INSULATION 

8" CONT. METAL 'Z' GIRDER - 
BY METAL BUILDING 
MANUFACTURE

NTS

Typical Slab On Grade
1

6 MIL POLY 

CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE 
RE: STRUCTURAL

COMPACTED SUBGRADE 
(POISON SOIL), TYP

SLAB REINFORCING RE: 
STRUCTURAL

FLOOR FINISH SEE FINISH 
SCHEDULE
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MOUNTING HEIGHT NOTES:
1. MOUNTING HEIGHTS INDICATED ABOVE ARE BASED UPON TOILET 
ACCESSORIES SUPPLIED BY BOBRICK WASHROOM EQUIPMENT, INC.. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THE MOUNTING 
HEIGHTS OF TOILET ACCESSORIES SUPPLIED BY OTHER MANUFACTURERS.

2. MOUNTING HEIGHT DRAWING INDICATES A ONE PIECE GRAB BAR. GRAB 
BAR MAY BE A ONE PIECE OR A TWO PIECE GRAB BAR. REFER TO 
SPECIFICATIONS FOR SPECIFIC TYPE OF GRAB BAR TO BE USED.

3. HDCP = HANDICAPPED

4. COORDINATE HEIGHT OF GRAB BAR WITH TANK OF FLOOR MOUNTED 
WATER CLOSETS OR FLUSH VALVE OF WALL MOUNTED WATER CLOSETS.

5. LOCATE SOAP DISPENSERS BETWEEN LAVS WHEN A HANDICAPPED 
MIRROR IS USED ABOVE THE LAV.

6. MOUNTING BACKING TO BE INSTALLED IN ALL INTERIOR FRAMING AND 
PRECAST MODULAR WALL SYSTEMS AS REQUIRED BY MANUFACTURER OF 
MODULAR WALL SYSTEM DURING MANUFACTURING AND CONSTRUCTION.

7. MIRRORS IN ADA STALLS OR TOILET ROOMS TO BE FIXED TILTED
BOBRICK #293 OR APPROVED EQUAL

NTS

Changes In Level
1

1/
4"

VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL

A

1
2

1/
2"

1/
4"

1/
4"

B

BEVELED CHANGE IN LEVEL

1
2 1/

4"
 - 

1/
2"

NTS

Fire Extinguishers
2

C
O

N
TR

O
LS

C

FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER WALL HUNG

ABBREVIATION LEDGEND:

FEC - FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
FE - FIRE EXTINGUISHER WALL HUNG

FE

54
"

48
" M

AX

L

64
"

4" MAX

FEC



M1.1c
TI

D
EW

A
TE

R
 A

R
C

H
IT

EC
TS

, L
LC

TH
ES

E 
D

R
AW

IN
G

S 
AN

D
 S

PE
C

IF
IC

AT
IO

N
S 

TH
E 

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 O

F 
TI

D
EW

AT
ER

 A
R

C
H

IT
EC

TS
, L

LC
 A

N
D

 A
R

E 
N

O
T 

TO
 B

E 
U

SE
D

 F
O

R
 A

N
Y 

O
TH

ER
 P

R
O

JE
C

TS
 E

XC
EP

T 
BY

 A
G

R
EE

M
EN

T 
W

IT
H

 T
ID

EW
AT

ER
 A

R
C

H
IT

EC
TS

, L
LC

 IN
 W

R
IT

IN
G

. C
O

PY
R

IG
H

T 
TI

D
EW

AT
ER

 A
R

C
H

IT
EC

TS
, L

LC
. A

LL
 R

IG
H

TS
 R

ES
ER

VE
D

5-15-2020

M
ec

ha
ni

ca
l P

la
n

Pr
oj

ec
t:

H
oo

ve
r C

hr
ys

le
r D

od
ge

 J
ee

p

19
5 

M
ar

ym
ea

de
 D

r
Su

m
m

er
vi

lle
, S

C
 2

94
83

- - - - -

- - - - -

Pr
oj

ec
t N

o:
D

at
e:

D
ra

w
n 

By
:

C
he

ck
ed

 B
y:

TW
A2

01
3

5-
5-

20

TW
A

TW
A

15
8 

M
ar

ie
 R

d
Su

m
m

er
vi

lle
, S

C
 2

94
83

PH
: 8

43
-2

85
-8

63
2

E-
M

ai
l: 

In
fo

@
Ti

de
w

at
er

Ar
ch

.c
om

SC
 R

eg
. 1

01
20

7

Se
al

s:

R
ev

is
io

ns

O
ve

rfl
ow

 S
er

vi
ce

-
-

-
-

1/16" = 1'-0"

Mechanical Plan
N

EXHAUST FAN #1
16" DIA 5,000 CFM

36x36 LOUVER
5,000 CFM

X

A) EXHAUST FAN MODEL # AM16. 

DESIGN PROVIDED BY BY:

AIRMAX INDUSTRIAL EXHAUST FANS 
Phone: 843-667-9055
1826 Trade St. Florence, SC 29501 POB 5536 
Florence, SC 29502

MECHANICAL KEY NOTES:

A

T

ENTIRE MECHANICAL SYSTEM IS A "DESIGN-BUILD" SYSTEM.  THESE DOCUMENTS ARE 
FOR BASIC SCOPE AND COORDINATION ONLY.  CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR 
COORDINATING EXACT DUCT SIZES AND ROUTING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION WITH 
SPECIFIC CONSIDERATION OF OTHER SYSTEMS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITIED TO; 
STRUCTURAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES.

MECHANICAL LEGEND:

SUPPLY REGISTER

CEILING MOUNTED
AIR HANDLER

RETURN REGISTER

SUPPLY REGISTER

FLEX DUCT

SUPPLY

RETURN

THERMOSTAT

DRYER VENT

FIRE DAMPER

DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR SD

EXHAUST FAN /
WALL RETURN

WALL LOUVER /
WALL SUPPLY REGISTER
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ELECTRICAL LEGEND

S

S3

S4

UC

WP

VP

HB 

+42"

UC

TV

SAT

CS

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

2' x 4' FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE

STRIP FLUORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

LIGHT FIXTURE

FLOOD LIGHT WITH MOTION
DETECTOR

RECESSED CAN LIGHT FIXTURE

RECESSED CAN LIGHT FIXTURE, VAPOR 
PROOF

CEILING FAN

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

CENTRAL VACUUM

SWITCH

SWITCH 3-WAY

SWITCH 4-WAY

DUPLEX OUTLET

DUPLEX OUTLET GROUND FAULT 
INTERCEPT

DUPLEX OUTLET WATER PROOF 
GROUND FAULT INTERCEPT

DUPLEX OUTLET UNDER COUNTER

QUADRUPLEX OUTLET

QUADRUPLEX OUTLET UNDER COUNTER
UC

FLOOR OUTLET FLUSH IN FLOOR

220 VOLT OUTLET

DUPLEX OUTLET WITH HEIGHT 
INDICATED AFTER FINISHED FLOOR

SINGLE OUTLET

SINGLE OUTLET UNDER COUNTER

DUPLEX OUTLET ARC FAULT INTERRUPT

TELEPHONE JACK

TELEVISION JACK

SATELLITE JACK

EXHAUST FAN

COMBO CARBON MONOXIDE / SMOKE 
DETECTOR

ELECTRICAL PANEL

ELECTRICAL DISCONNECT

ELECTRIC METER

PUSH BUTTON HOSE BIBB

EXHAUST FAN & LIGHT COMBO DUPLEX OUTLET ARC FAULT INTERRUPT 
SWITCHED

DEDICATED DATA LINE

TOTAL KVA: BUS A BUS B BUS C CONNECTED KVA2.0 0.9 2.2 5.1 AMPERES: BUS A BUS B BUS C TOTAL17.0 7.5 18.3 14.3

1.2
0.7

1.1
-

A
A

A B C
BUS KVA

1
3
5
7
9
11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39
41

2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42

A
A

A
A

A
A

A
A

A
A

A
A

A
A

A

LOAD WIRE GND AMPSCOND BUS
A B C

LOADWIREGNDAMPS COND

RATED VOLTAGE: 120/208 120/240 277/480 3 PHASE, 4 WIRE BRANCH POLES 12 18 20 24 30 36 42

RATED AMPS: 100 225 400 CABINET: SURFACE FLUSH

FULL NEUTRAL BUS GROUND BUS HINGED DOOR KEYED DOOR LATCH ENCLOSURE TYPE: NEMA 3R

EXHAUST FAN #12 #12 1/2" 20 0.8
0.2

1.1
A

A
A

A B C
BUS KVA

A
A

A
A

A
A

A
A

A
A

A
A

A
A

A

LIGHTING#12 #121/2"20

BRANCH DEVICES FUSED CIRCUIT BREAKER (BOLT-IN)

MAIN LUGS ONLY MAIN   300 AMPS BREAKER FUSED SWITCH TO BE GFI BREAKERS

ALL BREAKERS MUST BE RATED TO INTERRUPT A SHORT CIRCUIT OF .000 AMPS SYMMETRICAL

ACCEPTABLE MANUFACTURERS: SQUARE D, GE, SIEMENS, CUTLER-HAMMER

LOAD CENTER 'A'
1. DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC, DO NOT SCALE THE ELECTRICAL.

2. ALL WORK TO CONFORM TO THE LATEST ADOPTED EDITION OF:

A. ANSI/NFPA 70 (NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE)
B. NECA STANDARD OF INSTALLATION
C. 2017 National Electrical Code (NFPA 70) With SC Modifications
D. NFPA 101 (LIFE SAFETY CODE)
E. ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES AND ORDNANCES
F. LOCAL UTILITY COMPANY REGULATIONS

3. IT IS NOT THE INTENT OF THESE PLANS TO SHOW EVERY MINOR DETAIL OF 
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR IS EXPECTED TO FURNISH AND INSTALL 
ALL ITEMS FOR A COMPLETE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND PROVIDE ALL 
REQUIREMENTS NECESSARY FOR EQUIPMENT TO BE PLACED IN PROPER 
WORKING ORDER.

4. PERFORM ALL WORK BY A LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IN A 
FIRST CLASS WORKMANLIKE MANNER. THE COMPLETED SYSTEM SHALL BE 
FULLY OPERATIVE, AND ACCEPTABLE TO THE DESIGNER AND / OR OWNER.

5. COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH OTHER TRADES TO AVOID INTERFERENCE 
WITH THE PROGRESS OF CONSTRUCTION.

6. MEET ALL STANDARD REQUIREMENTS OF ELECTIC COMPANY AND 
TELEPHONE COMPANY FOR THEIR INSTALLATION.

7. ELECTRICAL CONCTRACTOR TO SIZE AND VERIFY ALL SERVICES TO UNITS 
AND MAIN SERVICE.

8. PROVIDE ALL NEW MATERIALS BEARING UNDERWRITER'S AND UNION 
LABELS, WHERE APPLICABLE.

9. ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER. THE MINIMUM SIZE TO BE #12 TW.
CONDUCTORS #6 AND LARGER SHALL BE THW UNLESS OTHERWISE 
SPECIFIED.

10. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE UL APPROVED. INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE N.E.C. AND ALL LOCAL AND STATE CODE 
REQUIREMENTS.

11. VERIFY REQUIREMENTS, EXACT LOCATION AND TYPE OF OUTLET FOR 
ALL ELECTRICAL FIXTURES, APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT.

12. LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH ALL MOUNTING HARDWARE, 
LAMPS AND BE CLEAN BEFORE ACCEPTANCE.

13. ALL FLOOR RECEPTACLES TO BE GROUTED SOLID, FLUSH TO 
RECEPTACLE TO PREVENT WATER PENETRATION.

14. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL MOUNTING HEIGHTS WITH OWNER PRIOR 
TO ROUGH-INS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

15. ALL CIRCUIT BREAKERS, TWO AND THREE POLE, TO BE COMMON TRIP. 
NO TIE HANDLES OR TANDEMS WILL BE ACCEPTED.

16. ALL FUSES, UNLESS NOTED ON DRAWINGS, SHALL BE CURRENT LIMITED 
FUSES (C.L.) RATED FOR 200,000 A.I.C.

17. ALL WIRE SHALL BE CONDUIT AS CODE PERMITS.

18. NEMA 3R ENCLOSURES SHALL BE FURNISHED FOR ALL EXTERIOR 
ELECTRIAL EQUIPMENT.

19. ALL REQUIRED INSURANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THIS CONTRACTOR 
FOR PROTECTION AGAINST PUBLIC LIABILITY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE FOR 
THE DURATION OF THE WORK.

20. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A GUARANTEE AGAINST 
DEFECTIVE WORKMANSHIP, MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT FOR A PERIOD OF 
ONE (1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF ACCEPTANCE.

21. LIQUID TIGHT OR RAIN TIGHT GREENFIELD WITH APPROVED FITTINGS 
SHALL BE USED IN WET LOCATIONS AND ALL OUTDOOR LOCATIONS.

22. ALL CIRCUIT RUNS OVER 100 FEET SHALL BE INCREASED TO THE NEXT 
SIZE

23. ROUTE EMERGENCY LIGHT SENSING WIRE BACK TO PANEL

24. ALL EMERGENCY BATTERY LIGHTS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO THE 
LIGHTING CIRCUIT AND SHALL REMAIN HOT AT ALL TIMES

25. PROVIDE A GREEN WIRE FOR ALL CIRCUITS

26. PROVIDE A TYPE WRITTEN DIRECTORY FOR PANEL.

27. ALL RACEWAYS UNDERGROUND AND / OR LARGER THAN 2" IN DIAMETER 
SHALL BE GALVANIZED RIGID STEEL CONDUIT OR SCHEDULE 40 PVC. ALL 
OTHER RACEWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH GOVERNING CODES.

28. ALL RACEWAYS AND PIPES PLACED IN OR THROUGH ANY CONCRETE 
SLAB SHALL BE SPACED APART A MINIMUM OF THREE TIMES THE LARGEST 
RACEWAY DIAMETER.

29. PROVIDE GFI RECEPTACLES OUTSIDE.

30. USE GFI CIRCUIT BREAKERS IN ELECTRIC PANELS FOR ALL GFI OUTLETS.

31. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS TO ARRANGE FOR TELEPHONE 
SERVICE AND CABLE TV SERVICE AND WIRING FOR BOTH. COORDINATE 
WITH THE TELEPHONE COMPANY AND CABLE TV COMPANY.

32. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS TO COORDINATE ALL SERVICE 
REQUIREMENTS WITH THE POWER COMPANY BEFORE BIDDING TO BE 
CERTAIN THAT ALL WORK NECESSARY TO MEET POWER COMPANY 
SPECIFICATIONS IS IN THE BID.

33. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS TO OBTAIN A COMPLETE SET OF 
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS BEFORE BIDDING AND IS TO BECOME 
THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL, CIVIL, STRUCTURAL, 
MECHANICAL AND LANDSCAPING FETURES OF THE PROJECT. BEFORE 
BIDDING, THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS TO HAVE A COMPLETE 
UNDERSTANDING OF THE CEILING CONFIGURATIONS, WIRING SPACES, FIRE 
RATED SURFACES, FOUNDATIONS, PLUMBING AND ALL FEATURES WHICH 
BEAR THE ELECTRICAL WORK. UNDER NO CONDITIONS IS THIS PROJECT TO 
BE BID WITHOUT A COMPLETE SET OF DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

34. PROVIDE HIGH EFFICIENCY LAMPING FOR AT LEAST 50% OF LIGHTING 
FIXTURES.

35. VERIFY EXACT LOCATION OFELECTRICAL PANELS PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN 
WITH  PROJECT MANAGER.

36. MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO BUILDING TO BE UNDERGROUND.

37. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL A U.L. LISTED DIRECT BURIAL 
CLAMP (OE-01-DB) ONTO CONTINUOUS FOOTING STEEL WITH #4 COPPER 
GROUND.

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

#12 #12 1/2" 20
GFI#12 #121/2"20
GFI#12 #121/2"20

#12 #12 1/2" 20LIGHTING
GFI
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TYPE

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER

TBD

MANUFACTURE

TBDLIGHTING ABOVE OH DOORSA

TBDTBDHIGHBAY LIGHTING B

AA

TO
 S

W
IT

C
H

 A
T 

D
O

O
R

TO
 L

IG
H

TS
 A

T 
O

VE
R

H
EA

D
 D

O
O

R
S

B B B

B B
B

B B B

BBB

A3

A3

A2

A2 A2

A2A2A2

A2 A2

A3 A3

A3A3A3

N

Lighting Plan

NOTE:

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL
A U.L. LISTED DIRECT BURIAL CLAMP
(OE-01-DB) ONTO CONTINUOUS FOOTING 
STEEL WITH #4 COPPER GROUND.
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NOTE:
DISCONNECTS TO BE LOCATED IN 
A READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATION

NOTE:

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL
A U.L. LISTED DIRECT BURIAL CLAMP
(OE-01-DB) ONTO CONTINUOUS FOOTING 
STEEL WITH #4 COPPER GROUND.

A

X

A) ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL DISCONNECT FOR ALL EXHAUST 
FAN.

ELECTRICAL KEY NOTES:

A1 A4

A5 A5 A5

A5

A5

A5

A6

A6

A6

A6
A6

A6

N

Power & Signaling Plan
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NTS

SERVICE ENTRANCE RISER - COMMERCIAL
3

INTERIOREXTERIOR

PANEL A

208 / 120
V/ IP 200

AMP - M.L.O

3 #30, 1 #6G, 2 1/2" C

200 AMP
DISCONNECT

3 #30, 1 #6G, 2 1/2" C

1-#1 BARE COPPER GOUNDING
CONDUCTOR IN 3/4" C TO 3/4" x 10"
COPPER CLAD ROD

3 #30, 1 #6G, 2 1/2" C

NEW METER

NOTE:
ALL BONDING AND GROUNDING SHALL MEET 
REQUIREMENTS OF NEC ARTICLE 250 PROVIDE 
MAIN BONDING JUMBER IAW NEC ARTICLE 250

NTS

INTERSYSTEM BONDING
TERMINATION

5

GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR OR 
#6 BONDING CONDUCTIOR TO SERVICE 
EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE, METER 
ENCLOSURE OR EXPOSED NONFLEXIBLE 
METALLIC RACEWAY IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE NEC OR AUTHORITY HAVING 
JURISDICTION

INTERSYSTEM BONDING 
TERMINATION IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH 
NEC ARTICLE 250.94

BONDING CONDUCTORS 
TO OTHER SYSTEMS
-COMMUNICATIONS
-RADIO & TV
-NPBCS

SERVICE EQUIPMENT
-COMMUNICATIONS
-RADIO & TV
-NPBCS

NTS

GROUNDING CONNECTION
AT STEEL BUILDING 

4

FOOTING

10' C.U. CLAD
GROUND ROD

#1/0 AWG
C.U.

FOUNDATION REBAR

#1/0 AWG BARE COPPER

METALLIC /
COPPER PIPING

EXOTHERMIC WELD - CABLE
TO CABLE

1 1/2" PVC CONDUIT "KICK
PIPE" 4" ABOVE & 4" BELOW
FLOOR SLAB

STEEL COLUMN

#1/0 AWG BARE
COPPER

EXOTHERMIC WELD TO
COLUMN WEB 24" ABOVE
FINISHED FLOOR

TO SERVICE DISCONNET

NTS

DEVICE INSTALLATION
2

DOOR FRAMEALIGN

FLASHING STATION
(WHERE APPLICABLE)

THERMOSTAT 
(WHERE APPLICABLE)

LIGHT SWITCH

RECEPTACLE

18"

4"

44"
48"

80"

DOOR

72"

54"

18"
FLOOR

PHONE/ DATA
COMBINATION
OUTLET

WALL PHONE
OUTLET

MICROWAVE
RECEPTACLE
OUTLET

EXOTHERMIC WELD
(CADWELD)

REQUIRED TO MEET THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE, LATEST ADOPTED EDITION

Lighting Control Detail
1

CONTRACTOR IN A NEMA 1 
ENCLOSURE PROVIDE 
CONTRACTOR WITH ONE SPARE 
POLE ABOVE NUMBER OF POLES 
NEEDED TO CONTROL LIGHTS

TC

PANEL BOARD CONTRACTOR CONTROL COIL

MANUAL OVERRIDE TIME 
SWITCHES TYPICAL 

CONTROL CIRCUIT

TORK TIME CLOCK MODEL 
#DGLC SERIES OR 
APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

OPERATION
CONTROL CIRCUIT : TIME CLOCK ON WHEN SPACE 
IS OCCUPIED-TIME CLOCK OFF WHEN SPACE IS 
UNOCCUPIED TIMES TO BE SET BY TENANTE.

U.L. LISTED DIRECT BURIAL CLAMP
(OE-01-DB) ONTO CONTINUOUS 
FOOTING STEEL WITH #4 COPPER 
GROUND.


